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Court File No. CV-11-9283-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST 4

IN THE MATTER OF COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT,
R.S.C. 1985, ¢. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF
UNIQUE BROADBAND SYSTEMS, INC.

AFFIDAVIT OF JONAHBELLE COZ MONDELO
(Sworn April 2,2012)

I, Jonahbelle Coz Mondelo, of the Town of Markham, in the Province of Ontario
MAKE OATH AND SAY THAT:

1. I am a legal assistant at the law firm of Groia & Company Professional Corporation, who
are co-lawyers for Jolian Investments Limited (“Jolian”) and Mr. Gerald McGoey. I have
reviewed the materials herein, and I swear this affidavit to provide responding materials in
response to the motion by Unique Broadband Systems Inc. (“UBS”) returnable April 2, 2012
before the Honourable Justice Wilton-Siegel to extend the CCAA stay.

2. Attached hereto as Exhibit “A” to my affidavit is a true copy of the June 18, 2011 UBS

Board Minutes.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit “B” to my affidavit is a true copy of the Affidavit of Robert
Ulicki sworn July 4, 2011 (without exhibits).



4. A true copy of a letter from Mr. Patrick Shea, lawyer for UBS, to Mr. Matthew Gottlieb,
lawyer for the Monitor, dated December 9, 2011 outlining UBS’s reasons for denying the CCAA
claims by Jolian, among others, is attached as Exhibit “C” to this affidavit.

5. A true copy of a letter from Mr. Smyth, lawyer for Jolian and Mr. McGoey, to Mr. Joe
Thorne, lawyer for UBS, dated January 20, 2012 asking about UBS’s intentions with respect to
its appeal to the Court of Appeal returnable April 26, 2012 is attached as Exhibit “D” to this
affidavit.

6. A true copy of a letter from Mr. Raj Sahni, lawyer for Jolian and Mr. McGoey, to Mr.
Shea and Mr. Gottlieb, dated January 23, 2012 requesting extension for the deadline for filing

Jolian’s CCAA Notice of Dispute is attached as Exhibit “E”.

2 A true copy of a letter from Mr. Thorne to Mr. Smyth dated February 1, 2012 advising
that UBS did not intend to pursue the Appeal at this time, and requesting Mr. Smyth to advise if

he consented to an adjournment of the Appeal is attached as Exhibit “F” to this affidavit.

8. A true copy of a letter from Mr. Shea to Mr. Sahni dated February 2, 2012 with respect to

the CCAA claims determination process is attached as Exhibit “G” to this affidavit.

9. A true copy of a letter from Mr. Shea to Mr. Peter Roy, lawyer for Mr. Alex Dolgonos,
DOL Technologies Inc., and 2064818 Ontario, dated February 2, 12012 regarding Mr.
Dolgonos’ partial take-over bid and the CCAA claims determination process is attached as

Exhibit “H” to this affidavit.

10. A true copy of a letter from Mr. Smyth to Mr. Thorne dated February 3, 2012 advising
that Jolian and Mr. McGoey did not consent to an adjournment of the Appeal is attached as
Exhibit “I” to this affidavit..

11. A true copy of a letter from Mr. Sean Grayson, lawyer for Mr. Dolgonos and DOL
Technologies Inc., to Mr. Thome dated February 7, 2012 advising that Mr. Dolgonos and DOL



Technologies Inc. did not consent to an adjournment of the Appeal is attached as Exhibit “J” to

this affidavit,

12. A true copy of a letter from Mr. Sahni to Mr. Shea dated February 7, 2012 with respect to

the CCAA claims determination process is attached as Exhibit “K to this affidavit.

13. A true copy of a letter from Mr. Roy to Mr. Shea dated February 7, 2012 with respect to

the CCAA claims determination process is attached as Exhibit “L” to this affidavit

14. A true copy of a letter from Mr. Shea to Mr. Sahni dated February 9, 2012 with respect to

the CCAA claims determination process is attached as Exhibit “M” to this affidavit.

15 A true copy of an exchange of emails between the lawyers for the parties and the Monitor
between February 7 and February 9, 2012 with respect to the CCAA claims determination
process is attached as Exhibits “N” and “O” to this affidavit.

16. A true copy of a letter from Mr. Shea to Mr. Smyth dated February 10, 2012 with respect
to the CCAA claims determination process is attached as Exhibit “P” to this affidavit.

17. A true copy of a letter from Mr. Smyth to Mr. Shea dated February 12, 2012 with respect

to the Appeal and the CCAA claims determination process is attached as Exhibit “Q”.

18. A true copy of a series of emails exchanged between the lawyers for the parties between
February 12 and February 22, 2012 with respect to the CCAA claims determination process is
attached as Exhibit “R” to this affidavit.

19. A true copy of an exchange of emails between the lawyers for the parties from March 5,
2012 to March 6, 2012 about meeting on the claims process is attached as Exhibit “S” to this
affidavit. I am advised by Mr. Gavin Smyth, a lawyer for Jolian and Mr. McGoey, and I do
believe, that the email of March 6, 2012 from the Monitor’s lawyer contained in Exhibit “S”

represents the first time the Monitor had requested from Jolian, Mr. McGoey, or any of their



lawyers to be provided a proposed claims determination process in writing. 1 am also advised by
Mr. Smyth and I do believe that (1) the only meeting between lawyers for the monitor and
Jolian/McGoey occurred on the afternoon of March 7, 2012, (2) the first time Jolian or McGoey
saw a written proposal from the Monitor for a CCAA claims process was when it was served
with the Monitor’s Motion Record regarding the CCAA claims process by email at 4:44 p.m. on
March 27, 2012, and (3) the Monitor has not asked Jolian or McGoey to comment on the

Monitor’s written proposal for the CCAA claims process.

20. A true copy of the Claims Register as at February 10, 2012, which we received from Mr.

Gottlieb, lawyers for the Monitor, on March 7, 2012 is attached as Exhibit “T* to this affidavit.

21. A true copy of the UBS Press Release dated March 28, 2012 is attached as Exhibit “U” to
this affidavit.
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SWORN before me at the City of Toronto

in the Province of Ontario

On the&day of /zf)_l_‘ ( , 2012,
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UNIQUE BRGADBAND SYSTEMS, inc,
Meeting held on June18; 2611 at 10:00 a.m.

MINUTES of a meeting of the Board of Diréctots of the Corporation held by confererce
telephone call Saturddy June 18,2017,

FRESENT:  ROBERT ULICKI(Chajrman)  This is Exhibit. AT rosercnt i) i 1.
GRANTMCCUTCHEON  gria,it of, JoNAK BELE Com Mo

HENRY EATON ——— ﬂ szhiomw

being &l of the members-of the board. “ e

ALSO.PRESENT BY INVITATION:

ERASER ELLIOTT, CFO
PATRICK SHEA, Gowlings

Froper riotice of thie fieefitig having been given, a quorum being present, Robert Ulicki called
the meeting 'to order.

A, Appointmeritiof Sécre_tany —Moved by Rgbert Ulicki and seconded by Henry Eaton that
Grant McCutcheon act ag the secretary of the meeting ~ Unanimousty Passed

B. Approval of Agenda - Moved by Henry Eatonand seconded by Gtant McCirtcheon that
the proposed agenida for the mee tinig'be approved - Unanimously Passed

C.  Approval of Minuites
Approval of the minttes of April 18,2011 was deferred,
D.  Financial Situdtion of UBS

Futther to earliér meelings held at Gowlings to discuss UBS's solvency,; pro forma cash

flow budgeéts distrilsuted prior to the meeting were reviewed. These confirmed a large

and uticertaih négative cash flow related largely to defending claims against UBS with
the prospect of also Having to now fully pay the plaintiffs legal costs of pursuing those
claims,
The meeting discussed the difficult challenges of managing the company in the
cirCumstatices with little possibility of raisifig capital, developing revenues, or realizing
vale on it tax Tosses or listing until all the contingent claims are resolved. Concern was
expressed. that if the situation. detetiorates to where some Look shares need to be sold to
meet ongoing expenses, .the pricd received for the shares could be expected to be at or
below the already large discount to fair value they are trading at. Further concern was
-expressed that for:so long as UBS had to defend against the contingent claims and pay
the plaintiffs costs of pursuing their claims any cash received from Look on a
distribution could be expected to be fully utilized to meet ongoing negative cash flow,
not build valite or be-available for distribution,

Page1 of 3
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cash burn and to allow the company the

s 1
) ssets, includmg it tax losses and listing, consideration
given toa CCAA filin g to'avoid serious and permanent erosion of shareholder
and all other stakeholders value,

CCAA Proceedings
The Board -discussed in detail with Patrick Shea CCAA proceedings; including how a

filing should allow UBSto best manage the interests of all stakeholders, Mr. Shea
advised ‘the: meeting: fhat the -process for entering CCAA would require retaining

counsel, Gowlings, and'a Court Monitor and recommended Richter for this, advising

that Richter had cleared their coniflicts, The Board expressed the concern that under
CCAA a Court Moriitor ‘might focus to, settle all claims without full and proper
consideration for shareholders; however, Mr. Shea advised that a Court Monitor would
not -simply recommend an expedited. settlement without properly evaluating the
legitimacy. of,_'t"h'e'econtingent.claiins: He expressed his further belief that a CCAA filing
was. merited having regard to the financial circumstances of the company and would
allow the-bést opportutity for a'deteriination of UBS's contingent liabilities and claims
‘oft their merits in the most cost-efféctive and timely fashion. In that regard, he noted the
growing risk ‘to shareholders and all other stakeholders that UBS might be unable to
fund litigation through to a irial -resulting -in almost certain judgement against the

‘company without the merits of the company’s defences to the claims (and

‘counterclaims) being fully and vigorously' advanced, he financial consequences of
‘which:-would be highly adverse to all:stakeholders. He noted that all UBS stakeholders
are likely-to be adversely impacted financially more by the costs of pursuing litigation
through to the conclusion of a trial versus the costs of a claims process under CCAA, his

expectation being that in a CCAA process all claims could be resolved by June of 2012

_fOi_‘ much Tess than the costs.of a trial and with no compromise to the merits of UBS's
defences and-'munterciaim_a_ The company could then proceed to develop a plan to
restructure for the benefit of shareholders and all other stakeholders.

It was agreed-such an outcome would best serve UBS's ability to plan and operate in a
mannet 6 maximize value forall stakeholdets.

My Shea'lefi the meeting

The meetir_tg'di_scussegi retaining Gowlings and their request for a $100,000 retainer to
manage-a CCAA filing and claims procéss. Mz, Ulicki advised the meeting that he
would discuss the outstanding Gowlings accounts with Kelley McKinnon and seek a
reductionof them in addition te the 10% discount already agreed.

WHEREAS. the directors of the Company, having given due consideration to the
matter, are of the view that the Company is insolvent and that it is in the best interests of
the Company’s stakeholders that reorganization proceeding be commenced by the
Company under the Comipanies’ ‘Creditors: Arran gement Act (the “CCAA”) by the
Company bringing an application to the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (the “Court”)
seekingan Iriitial Order under the CCAA.

Page20f3
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i 8 The commencerhent by the Company of reorganization proceedings under the
CCAA (the “Reorganization) by the Company bringing an application to the
Court seeking an Initial Order urider the CCAA be and is hereby authorized;,
ratified and approved. '

2 The- engagement -of RSM Richter Inc. as monitor for the purposes of the
Reorganization be and 1s hereby authorized, ratified and approved.

3. The engagement of Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP as-counsel to the Company
‘for thé purposss of the Reorganization bé and is hereby authorized, ratified and
approved,

4, .Any one officer or any-one director of the Company be and.is hereby authorized
‘and empowered; acting fot, in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to:

a. ‘execute or to cause to be -executed (under the seal of the Company or
otherwise), swear or- affirm, and deliver or to cause to be delivered, all
affidavits, agreements. or documents as may be considered necessary or
desirable. in .connection with the Reorganization and the other matters
provided for:in this resolution all in such form and containing such terms
and conditions‘as the person execiiting the affidavit, agreement or docament
may approve; and

b. do or to cause to be done all such. acts and things as may be necessary or
desirable.in connectiont with the matters provided for in this resclution or in
order to give effect to theintent of this Resolution.

THE FOREGOING' RESOLUTION is hereby- approved by all of the directors of the
Company entitied fo vote thereon as evidenced by their respective signatures.

E Other Business
There was no other business
G. Date of Next-Meeting
Regular meeting — TBD.

TERMINATION OF MEETING

7" Thete being no furthey business-to come before it, the meeting then terminated.

r—— :
Chairman Secretary
Robert Ulicki Grant McCutcheon
TOR_LAW\ 7792017\
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/‘ Court File No.: CV-11-9283-00CL
OHEF. £ % At A ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C.
1985, ¢. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF
UNIQUE BROADBAND SYSTEMS, INC.

AFFIDAVIT OF ROBERT ULICKI
(Sworn 4 July 2011)

I, ROBERT ULICKI of the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario MAKE
OATH AND SAY:

1. I am a director of Unique Broadband Systems, Inc. (“UBS”) and its wholly-
owned subsidiary UBS Wireless Services Inc. (“UBS Wireless™). I have been a
director of both of these companies since 2010 when, as described further below,
I was appointed at a special meeting of UBS’s shareholders to replace the existing
directors of the company. Iam also the portfolio manager and owner of Clareste
Wealth Management Inc. (“CWM?”). CWM manages Clareste LP, which owns
approximately 1% of the issued and outstanding shares of UBS — 1.233 million

shares’.

7 [ have personal knowledge of the matters herein deposed, save and except where I
refer to matters based on information and belief, in which cases I identify the
source(s) of that information and believe it to be true. I have also reviewed
relevant records, press releases and public filings as necessary, and rely on the
information contained in those records, press releases, etc. and believe that”

information to be true.

: The other members of UBS’s Board of Directors, together, own or control a further approximately

200,000 UBS shares.



This affidavit is being sworn in support of a motion being brought by UBS
seeking an Initial Order under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C.
1985, ¢.C-36 (the “CCAA”). UBS will be seeking an Initial Order under the
CCAA that is substantially in the form of the draft Order attached as Schedule
“C” to the Factum dated 4 July 2011.

UBS and UBS Wireless are both insolvent and are seeking to ‘commence

proceedings under the CCAA to, inter alia:

(@) facilitate the determination and compromise or arrangement of creditor
claims against UBS to permit the company to propose a plan to realize
value from the company’s assets, including its shareholdings in LOOK
Communications Inc. (“LOOK”), and its accumulated tax losses and

public listing;

(b)  avert an imminent liquidity crisis being caused by litigation-related
expenses that will prevent UBS from: (i) continuing to carry on business
for the benefit of its stakeholders; (i) defending certain proceedings
brought against the company; and (iii) prosecuting claims commenced by
UBS; and

(c) provide a process to determine certain claims being asserted against UBS

asserted by certain former directors and officers on their merits.

But for the commencement of proceeding under the CCAA, UBS will not be able
to continue and will likely be forced into a liquidating proceeding. This will not
be in the best interests of UBS’s stakeholders.

UBS and UBS Wireless

UBS is a company incorporated pursuant to the Business Corporation Act, R.S.O.
1990, c. B.16 (“OBCA™) and its registered head office is located in Milton,



10.

15 1)

12.

Ontario. UBS’s shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol
“UBS”. A Company Profile from SEDAR and a Corporate Profile Report for
UBS are attached and marked as Exhibit “A”.

UBS owns all of the issued and outstanding shares of UBS Wireless. UBS
Wireless is a company incorporated pursuant to the OBCA and its registered
office is in Milton, Ontario. A Corporate Profile Report for UBS Wireless is
attached and marked as Exhibit “B”.

UBS was, until October of 2003, a designer, developer and manufacturer of high-

speed mobile and fixed wireless solutions.

In October of 2003, UBS sold all of its engineering and manufacturing business
and transformed itself into a holding company when, through UBS Wireless, it
acquired a controlling interest in LOOK. UBS acquired its interest in LOOK
through share transactions pursuant to which UBS purchased shares of LOOK and
the acquisition by UBS Wireless of 7% secured convertible debentures issued by
LOOK (the “LOOK Debentures”) that gave UBS, through UBS Wireless, a
51.8% interest in LOOK.

UBS Wireless did not convert its outstanding LOOK Debentures by the final date
for conversion following the announcement by LOOK that it intended to redeem
all outstanding debentures. Accordingly, in May of 2010, the LOOK Debentures
held by UBS Wireless were redeemed by LOOK. As a result of this conversion,
from 25 May 2010, UBS Wireless has had a non-controlling 37.6% voting interest

and a 39.2% economic interest in LOOK.

UBS Wireless is a single purpose entity that holds shares in LOOK.

In addition to me, the Board of Directors of UBS and UBS Wireless consists of
Mr. Henry Eaton and Mr. Grant McCutcheon.
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14.

15,

16.

II.

L

18.

The offices of UBS and UBS Wireless are located at 8250 Lawson Road in
Milton, Ontario (“8250 Lawson™). Until recently, LOOK owned 8250 Lawson.
The property has, however, been sold. UBS and UBS Wireless will be vacating
the 8250 Lawson in the near future.

UBS has two (2) full-time employees and retains two (2) people on a contract

basis. UBS does not have any pension plans for its employees.

UBS is current with respect to all required employee source deductions and other

remittances.

UBS Wireless haé. no employees and does not carry on any business that would

require that it collect and remit taxes.

Change of UBS Management and Directors

On 5 July 2010, at a special meeting of shareholders requisitioned by a group of
shareholders of UBS, including Clareste LP, Mr. Grant McCutcheon and Mr.
Henry Eaton and I were elected to the Board of Directors of UBS to replace the
existing directors of the company. True copies of the Management Information
Circular and the Information Circular from the concerned shareholders in respect

of the 5 July 2010 meeting are attached as Exhibit “C”.

The concerned shareholders sought to replace the UBS Board of Directors based
on concerns with respect to the actions and conduct of the Board of Directors.

The concerned shareholders sought to have a slate of directors appointed that

would, inter alia, review non-arm’s len transactions, recover improper
? o 5

compensation paid by UBS and maximize the value of UBS’s remainiﬁg assets

and property.

}n.-&.
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19.

20.

III.

21.

2

23

The replacement of the previous directors on 5 July 2010 has resulted in claims
being commenced against UBS, Mr. McCutcheon, Mr, Eaton and 1. This
litigation, which is the reason underlying UBS’s current financial difficulties, is
described further below.

The current Board of Directors was re-elected at a meeting of UBS’s shareholder
held on 25 February 2011,

LOOK

LOOK is a company incorporated pursuant to the Canada Business Corporations
Aet, R.S.C, 1985, ¢. C-44 and its shares trade on the TSX Venture Exchange. Mr.
McCutcheon and Mr. Eaton are directors of LOOK2

Until 2009, LOOK was a provider of information, communications and
entertainment services, including high-speed and dial-up internet access, digital

television distribution and customer services through its wireless spectrum.

On 5 May 2009, LOOK announced the sale of its key wireless spectrum asset for
$80 million to Inukshuk, a partnership of Bell Canada (“Bell”) and Rogers
Communications. As a condition of the sale transaction, LOOK paid Bell $16
million of the $80 million to settle outstanding litigation. LOOK also incurred
professional fees of approximately $8 million. Accordingly, the net proceeds to
LOOK from the sale of its key asset were $56 million. Of this amount, LOOK
paid approximately $17.4 million — approximately 31% — to LOOK’s senior

management and directors as “restructuring awards”.  These “restructuring

awards” are in addition to the “restructuring awards” awarded by UBS and

described further below.

I was a director of LOOK, but resigned on 29 October 2010.

oS
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24,

25,

26,

27

Since May of 2009 LOOK has been seeking to: (a) preserve its capital; (b)
maximize value on its remaining assets; and (c) assess available options for
maximizing returns to shareholders. LOOX has also undertaken an investigation
into the facts and circumstances surrounding the restructuring awards paid from
the net amounts realized on the transaction with Inukshuk. LOOK anticipates that
proceedings will be commenced to recover these restructuring awards in or about
the first week of July 2011. '

Since 2009, LOOK has continued to pursue opportunities to realize the value of
its remaining material non-cash assets. On 17 March 2011, LOOK announced
that it had entered into an agreement to sell 8250 Lawson for aggregate
consideration of $3.050 million. That transaction has closed. LOOK is contjnuiﬁg
to explore how it can realize value from LOOK’s accumulated tax losses and the

company’s public listing.

UBS plays a key role in the management of LOOK. Pursuant to an Agreement
between UBS and LOOK dated 19 May 2004 and amended pursuant to an
Amending Agreement dated 3 December 2010 (the “MSA”), UBS provides
certain services to LOOK. Those services include providing a person to perform
the duties typically performed by, and assume the reéponsibilities typically
assumed by, a chief executive officer (the “CEQ Services”) — essentially
LOOK'’s management is provided to the company by UBS. A true copy of the
MSA is attached as Exhibit “D?.

In 2007 UBS received a payment of $2.4 million from LOOK as an advance.
UBS applied its monthly fees under the MSA against this advance and LOOK
“replenished” the prepayment until 2010. LOOK stopped replenishing the
prepayment in December of 2010 because the MSA was amended and the $2.4

million prepayment is sufficient to satisfy the amounts that will be owing by _

LOOK to UBS for the remaining term of the MSA. As a result, UBS has not
received any cash payments from LOOK since J anuary of 2011. UBS will “draw
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down” on the $2.4 million advance it received from LOOK and record this as

income for accounting purposes.
The MSA currently expires on 19 May 2012.

During the course of the CCAA proceedings, UBS intends to continue to perform
its obligations under the MSA. The services provided by UBS to LOOK are
important to LOOK’s going-forward strategy and, given UBS Wireless’s interest
in LOOK, maximizing the value of LOOK's remaining assets is also vitally
important to UBS and its stakeholders.

UBS Wireless’s Creditors

UBS Wireless has no secured creditors. UBS Wireless owes UBS approximately

$13 million. An analysis of this inter-company account is attached as Exhibit
“E’D'

UBS’s Creditors
A. Secured Creditors -- $0

UBS has a corporate credit card with a $50,000 limit. This credit card is secured
with a $50,000 cash deposit. The amount owing on the credit card fluctuates, but

UBS typically pays the outstanding balance owing each month.

Aside from the issuer of the corporate credit card, UBS does not have any

creditors with security over the company’s assets and property, although a

Personal Property Security Registry search conducted in respect of UBS indicates
that a number of registrations have been made apainst UBS. Attached as Exhibit
“F” is a PPSA Search report in respect of UBS.

R b
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The Toronto-Dominion Bank (“TD”) re gistered a security interest against UBS on
12 January 2006. TD registered a second security interest against UBS on 20
May 2008. I am not aware of UBS owing any money or obligations to TD.

Business Development Bank of Canada (“BDC”) also registered a security
interest against UBS on 12 J anuary 2006. I am not aware of UBS owing any

money or other obligations to BDC.

On 28 May 2007, Lease-Win Limited (“Lease-Win”) registered a security
interest against UBS asserting a security interest in a 2004 GMC Savana 3500
van. That registration was renewed on 17 June 2011. UBS does not have
possession of any vehicles and I am not aware of the company making any lease

or other payments to Lease-Win or any other person in respect of a vehicle.

B. Unsecured Claims

The unsecured claims being asserted against UBS exceed $5.0 million. UBS’s
consolidated financial statements for the periods ending 28 February 2011 reflect

liabilities of approximately $6.5 million.

There are also other claims against UBS that are not reflected in the consolidated
financial statements. There are disputes with respect to the validity of some of

these claims as detailed further below.
i. Former Landlord Claim — $150,000

In 2005, UBS agreed to settle an action initiated by its former landlord with
respect to certain repairs to premises under a lease entered into between the

parties in 1999. Under the terms of the settlement, in exchange for a full and final

release, UBS agreed to pay the plaintiff damages of $600,000 in two installments -

with $450,000 payable immediately and $150,000 payable on 15 January 2012.
A third party, against whom UBS had filed a third party claim for indemnification

16
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of certain damages, is also a party to the settlement arrangements and paid
$85,000 to UBS.

ii. UBS Restructuring Awards - $3.9 million®

Effective 31 May 2009, UBS awarded “restructuring awards” (the “UBS
Restructuring Awards”) totaling $5.71 million to all of the directors and the
senior management of the company. The UBS Restructuring Awards are

independent of the “restructuring awards™ paid by LOOK and described above.

The UBS Restructuring Awards are reflected on UBS’s financial statements as
obligations owing by the company. They are, however, payable by UBS only
wher the company has sufficient liquidity and UBS has never had cash available

to pay the UBS Restructuring Awards.

UBS has reached agreements with certain officers and directors to “reverse”
certain of the UBS Restructuring Awards “awarded” in their favour. In August of
2010, a former director waived his claim to any UBS Restructuring Award. In
January of 2011, UBS reached a settlement with the former CFO of UBS pursuant
to which he agreed to the substantial reversal of his UBS Restructuring Award.
And in February of 2011 UBS reached a settlement with a former director of UBS
that included the reversal of the UBS Restructuring Award granted to him.,

As set forth further below, UBS is taking proceedings to reverse the remaining
UBS Restructuring Awards.

Approximately $3.9 million of UBS Restructuring Awards remain on UBS’s

balance sheet.

The UBS Restructuring Awards are more fully described in the companies’ consolidated financial

statements. See, for example, page 15 of the consolidated financial statements for the periods ending 28
February 2011,

-
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iii.  Litigation — $16.1 million*

UBS is currently involved in litigation commenced by former directors and senior
management of UBS, and companies related to those persons (the “Litigation”).
The total amount claimed against UBS in the Litigation is $16.1 million. UBS is

defending the Litigation and believes it has a good defence on the merits.

As mentioned above, at a special meeting of shareholders requisitioned by a
group of UBS shareholders on 5 July 2010, Mr. McCutcheon, Mr. Eaton and I
were elected to the Board of Directors of UBS to replace the slate of three
directors put forward by UBS.

Following the 5 July 2010 meeting, counsel to Jolian Investments Limited
(“Jolian”), a company controlled by Mr. Gerald McGoey, the former CEO and
one of the former directors of UBS that was not elected at the meeting, wrote
UBS on or about 5 July 2010 enclosing notice from Mr. McGoey and Jolian that,
in their view, a “company default” and “termination without cause” of an
agreement with Jolian had occurred thereby requiring payment of $8.6 million

from UBS and payment of the UBS Restructuring Award.

Pursuant to a Statement of Claim dated 12 J uly 2010, Jolian commenced an action
(the “Jolian Action™) against UBS seeking $8.6 million and payment of the UBS
Restructuring Award. UBS has defended the Jolian Action.

After the conclusion of the special meeting of shareholders held on 5 July 2010,
DOL Technologies Inc. (“DOL™), a company controlled by Mr. Alex Dolgonos,
gave written notice to UBS that it was terminating an agreement with UBS for

“good reason” as a result of an alleged change in control of UBS. The letter

demanded payment of $7.6 million from UBS and payment of the UBS~

The Litigation is more fully described in the audited consolidated financial statements for the

period ending 31 August 2010.

}r..—\.
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Restructuring Award. Mr. Dolgonos is the former head of technology for UBS
and indirectly holds 19.9% of the issued and outstanding common shares of UBS.

Pursuant to a Statement of Claim issued 12 July 2010, DOL commenced an action
(the “DOL Action” and, together with the Jolian Action, the “Litigation™)
against UBS seeking to recover approximately $7.6 million from UBS and
payment of the UBS Restructuring Award. UBS has defended the DOL Action.

As detailed further below, Mr. Dolgonos has indicated his intention to make a
partial take-over bid for the shares of UBS and a company controlled by him has
commenced the Oppression Action against UBS and the directors of UBS.

As part of the Litigation, UBS has initiated claims to reverse the UBS

Restructuring Awards payable to former directors and senior management of
UBS.

Now produced and shown to me are two bound volumes each entitled “Pleadings
Brief” containing the pleadings from the Litigation. Pleadings in the Litigation

have closed, but the parties have not vet delivered affidavits of documents.

The cost of the Litigation is, as set forth below, causing a serious strain on UBS’s
cash flow. The costs of the Litigation are such that UBS believes that it will not
be able to fund the Litigation through te a determination on the merits. If UBS is
not able to continue to fund the defence of the Litigation (and the prosecution of
the counterclaims), the matter will not be determined on its merits and this will
result in prejudice to UBS’s other stakeholders. The amount being claimed
against UBS in the Litigation is more than the total value of UBS’s assets and will

“swamp” the claims of UBS’s other creditors.
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iv. Oppression Action —> $900,000

Pursuant to a Statement of Claim issued on 22 December 2010, 2064818 Ontario
Inc. (2064 Ontario”), a company controlled by Mr. Dolgonos, commenced an
action against UBS, Mr. McCutcheon, Mr. Eaton and me (the “Oppression
Action”). The Oppression Action seeks, infer alia, at least $900,000 in damages

against UBS and UBS’s current directors.

A Statement of Defence in the Oppression Action was delivered on or about 8
February 2011.

Now produced and shown to me is a bound volume entitled “Oppression Remedy

Pleadings” containing the pleadings in the Oppression Action.
v. Indemnification Claims — Unknown

On 27 April 2011, a motion was heard with respect to the obligation of UBS to
pay the legal and other costs being incurred by the plaintiffs in the Litigation (the
“Plaintiffs”). The Plaintiffs asserted rights to be indemnified by UBS arising

under certain agreements with UBS and UBS’s corporate by-laws.

Pursuant to a decision dated 30 May 2011, Mr. Justice Marrocco ordered that
UBS had an obligation to pay the past and future legal costs of the Plaintiffs as
well as the legal expenses in the Litigation on an ongoing basis. Based on
information provided by counsel UBS estimates that, as of 27 April 2011, the
legal expenses payable are not less than $750,000, and are likely considerably

more.

A true copy of Mr. Justice Marrocco’s decision from 30 May 2011 as well as a

true copy of His Honour’s Order dated 27 April 2011 are attached as Exhibit -

113 G”
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On 30 June 2011, UBS served a Notice of Appeal seeking to appeal the 27 April
2011 Order. A true copy of this Notice of Appeal is attached as Exhibit “H”.

UBS has, subject to certain conditions and limitations, certain contractual and
bylaw-related obligations to indemnify other current and former directors,
including Mr. Peter Minaki. Mr. Minaki has requested indemnification in respect
of approximately $92,000 in professional fees and expenses. The current
directors may have a claim against UBS for the costs incurred in defending clainis

that have been commenced against them, as described further below.

Based on the company’s current cash situation, UBS is not able to pay these
indemnification obligations without causing UBS Wireless to sell shares of
LOOK and pay the proceeds up to UBS.

vi. Other Claims — Unknown

In the event that UBS is forced to file for bankruptcy, certain claims will arise in
favour of UBS’s employees. For example, the employment agreement between
Mr. McCutcheon and UBS provides that Mr. McCutcheon is entitled to receive a
lump sum payment of $150,000 in the event that he is terminated other than for

cause.

Mr. Fraser Elliot, the chief financial officer of UBS, has an employment contract
pursuant to which he is entitled to six (6) months’ pay in the event that his
employment is terminated without cause. UBS engages the services of two (2)
consultants whose agreement with UBS provides that they are entitled to receive,
respectively, six (6) months’ and three (3) months® pay in that event that their

agreements are terminated without cause.

-
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UBS Wireless’s Assets

UBS Wireless’s only significant assets are shares of LOOK’. The LOOK shares
were reflected at $11.757 on UBS’s consolidated financial statements for the
periods ending 28 February 2011. The realizable value of the UBS Wireless’s
interest in LOOK depends on various factors including the price at which LOOK
shares are trading and the value of LOOKs assets and property®. .

Until May of 2010, UBS Wireless also owned LOOK. Debentures.

On 22 April 2010 LOOK announced that it would redeem all of the outstanding
LOOK Debentures for cash on 25 May 2010. UBS Wireless did not elect to
convert its LOOK Debentures and the LOOK Debentures held by UBS Wireless,
were redeemed by LOOK. The redemption of the LOOK Debentures has meant

that UBS Wireless has had no source of revenue to pay its obligations since May
of 2010.

UBS’s Assets
UBS’s assets consist of:

(a) cash on hand of approximately C$265,758 and US$15,942 (as at 30 June
2011);

(b) a short-term investment (cash equivalent) of $800,000;

(c) inter-company receivable owing by UBS Wireless;

UBS Wireless has a small amount of accumulated tax losses, small shareholdings worth

apprommately $11,000 and about $11,000 in cash.

LOOK shares are thinly traded. As set forth above, UBS manages LOOK and is working to

maximize the value of LOOX’s remaining assets.

r)‘)
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(d) all of the issued and outstanding shares of UBS Wireless;
(e) accumulated tax losses; and
(f) . the company’s public listing.

UBS Wireless owes UBS approximately $13 million. A summary of the
intercompany account between UBS and UBS Wireless is attached as Exhibit E.
As set forth above, UBS Wireless’s only assets are shares of LOOK.

There is no market value for the shares of UBS Wireless, but UBS Wireless owns
shares of LOOK.,

UBS has approximately $11.4 million in non-capital income tax losses and

approximately $22.55 million in capital tax losses’.

UBS is, with its legal advisors, at the initial stages of exploring options to realize
value from the accumulated tax losses and the company’s public listing. To
realize value from the accumulated tax losses and the public listing, however,
UBS will have to complete a transaction that will involve the shares of UBS. I
am advised by Mr. Patrick Shea of Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP
(“Gowlings”) that a party acquiring an interest in UBS for the purpose of
realizing value from the company’s tax losses and/or the public listing will likely
require that UBS make a plan to its creditors or otherwise provide assurances with
respect to the claims against UBS. A bankruptcy, receivership or winding-up in
respect of UBS will make it more difficult for UBS to realize value from the tax

losses and the company’s public listing.

These “tax assets” are described more fully inthe companies’ consolidated financial statements.
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VIII. UBS Wireless Cannot Satisfy Inter-Company Debt

73.

74.

IX.

75.

76.

UBS Wireless is insolvent. The realizable value of its only major assets — the

LOOK shares — is not sufficient to pay the inter-company obligation owing to
UBS.

UBS Wireless is required to pay a $20,000 monthly management fee to UBS, but
UBS Wireless has, since LOOK redeemed UBS Wireless’s LOOK Debentures in

May of 2010, had no source of revenue and has stopped paying management fees
to UBS.

UBS’s Liquidity

UBS’s only notional revenue is derived from the MSA, but, as set forth above,
UBS receives no cash from LOOK as a result of the fact that LOOK pre-paid
UBS for the services now being provided pursuant to the MSA.

UBS’s consolidated financial statements include the following caution:

UBS has incurred operating losses and negative cash flows from
operations in recent years and, as at February 28, 2011, had a working
capital deficiency of $3.1 million. There is significant doubt about UBS’
use of the going concern assumption because UBS has a working capital
deficiency of 33,986 as at August 31, 2010. Furthermore, there is
uncertainty regarding the timing and the quantum of cash distributions by
Look to its shareholders, including UBS, and the outcomes of certain
recent litigation (note 18). UBS will need to raise cash and/or monetize
assets, and/or receive cash distributions from Look and/or reduce its
outstanding commitments in order to meet the needs of its existing
operations and commitments giving rise to doubt about UBS’ use of the
going concern assumption....
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77. UBS has developed a cash flow projection for the period to May of 2012. A true
copy of that cash flow projection is attached as Exhibit “I”%,

78.  Based on the attached cash flow projection, it is apparent that the litigation-related
costs incurred and to be incurred by UBS are causing (and will continue to cause)
a significant drain on UBS’s cash resources — UBS does not, for example, have
the cash resources to pay the indemnification-related obligations as per Mr.

Justice Marrocco’s Order of 27 April 2011 or its own professionals.

79.  If a proceeding under the CCAA in respect of UBS and UBS Wireless is not
commenced now: (a) UBS will rapidly run out of cash resources and the
companies will be forced into an insolvency proceeding in a few months and, in
the absence of cash, this is likely to be a liquidation; or (b) UBS Wireless will
have to begin to sell large volumes of LOOK shares to fund the defence of the
Litigation and the Oppression Action and the prosecution of UBS’s

counterclaims’.

80.  UBS also believes that a CCAA claims process will facilitate the determination of
the claims asserted against UBS in the Litigation and the Oppression Action in a

more cost-effective and expedient manner for the benefit of UBS’s stakeholders.

81.  The cost of the CCAA proceedings will not be insignificant, but commencing the
proceedings at this stage, while UBS still has cash resources to fund the process
without having to immediately sell large volumes of LOOK shares, is in the best
interests of UBS stakeholders. The fact that UBS still has cash on hand will
reduce the need to sell LOOK shares to finance the process and the determination
of the Litigation and the Oppression Action on their merits in a claims process

adopted pursuant to the CCAA.

UBS and UBS Wireless have also prepared a cash flow for the purposes of the CCAA
g)mceedings. That cash flow is being filed separately along with the report required by the CCAA.

UBS Wireless may still be required to sell LOOK shares to fund the CCAA process, but any such
sale(s) will take place under the supervision of the Monitor and the Court — there will be transparency. A
urgent sale of large volumes of LOOK shares will likely result in a adverse impact on price and, as a result,
the value of UBS Wireless’s holdings.

8
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I note that:

(a) if the Litigation and/or the Oppression Action results in a judgment
against UBS in the amount being claimed, either because UBS’s defence
on the merits is not successful or UBS is forced to abandon its defence of
the proceedings for financial reasons, UBS will be forced into an
insolvency proceeding — the amounts being claimed against UBS, without
regard to the other claims against UBS, are more than the realizable value
of UBS’s assets; and

(b) if UBS’s defence of the Litigation and the Oppression Action is
successful, a proceeding under the CCAA will still likely be required in
order for UBS to realize any value from the company’s tax losses and/or

public listing.

Plan of Compromise or Arrangement

The structure of the plan ultimately filed by UBS and UBS Wireless will depend,

to a large degree, on the proven claims against the company.

If, for example, the Litigation is determined in UBS’s favour, the plan filed by
UBS and UBS Wireless will likely provide for an arrangement of the claims
against the company — payment of the claim in full through a transaction or
transactions involving the sale of UBS Wireless’s interest in LOOK and/or the
proceeds from a transaction to realize the value of the accumulated tax losses or

the company’s public listing.

Any CCAA plan of compromise or arrangement proposed by UBS will likely -

have to involve an arrangement or reorganization under the OBCA.

NS
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Claims Against Directors

In the Oppression Action, 2064 Ontario alleges, inter alia, that: (a) Mr.
McCutcheon, Mr. Eaton and I have exercised our powers as directors of UBS in a
manner that is oppressive, unfairly prejudicial and unfairly disregards the interests
of UBS shareholders; and (b) we have failed to act honestly and in good faith with
a view to the best interests of UBS. As a remedy, 2064 Ontario seeks; infer alia,

to have the current directors of UBS removed from office.

UBS is requesting that claims against the directors, including those made in the
Oppression Action, be stayed while UBS develops a plan of compromise or
arrangement under the CCAA. This will enable Mr. McCutcheon, Mr. Eaton and
I'to focus on the restructuring of UBS.

Partial Take-Over Bid

On 3 June 2011, UBS received a letter from Wildeboer Dellelce LLP indicating
that Mr. Dolgonos, or a corporation or corporations controlled by him, intended to
make a partial take-over bid for the shares of UBS'. A true copy of this letter is
attached as Exhibit “J”.

If this partial take-over bid is made, it may result in a change of control of UBS.
This could result in Mr. Dolgonos, or a company or companies controlled by him,
determining whether UBS continues to defend the Litigation and the Oppression

Action.

Mr. McCutcheon’s employment agreement with UBS provides that he is entitled to a lump sum

payment of $200,000 in the event of a change of control.

NG
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XIII. Monitor

90.

XIV.

91.

92

93.

RSM Richter Inc. (the “Monitor”) has agreed to act as the monitor of UBS in

these proceedings.

Administration Charge

UBS is seeking a first-ranking charge on the assets and property of UBS and UBS
Wireless to secure the fees and expenses for its own counsel, the Monitor and the
Montor’s COIIIJS(i:l‘ (the “Administration Charge”). The Administration Charge
will rank ahead of any and all existing security interest, charges, trusts, etc. over
UBS’s and UBS Wireless’s assets and property. As set forth above: (a) the
companies do not have any secured creditors whose interests will be impacted by
the Administration Charge; (b) there are no outstanding source deductions or tax
remittances owing by the companies; and (c) neither of the companies UBS has

any pensions plans for its employees.

The Administration Charge will provide UBS with some ‘liquidity to fund these
proceedings and will reduce the need to immediately sell LOOK shares. The
Administration Charge allows the professionals to provide services on a secured
basis without requiring immediate cash payments, which will assist UBS to

address its litigation and restructuring efforts.

UBS has paid a $50,000 retainer to Richter, a $50,000 retainer to Richter’s

counsel and a $100,000 retainer to UBS’s counsel Gowlings.
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Claims Procedure

Assuming the Initial Order is made, UBS will be returning to Court to implement
a claim procedure to identify and/or resolve claims against UBS. I believe that a
claims process under the CCAA will allow the parties to more expediently and
efficiently resolve the Litigation and the Oppression Action on their merits so as
to permit UBS to file a plan of compromise or arrangement that will be in the best

interest of all stakeholders.

UBS anticipates that this claims procedure, which will be developed in
consultation with. the Monitor, will facilitate the determination of the claims
against UBS on their merits in more expeditious and less costly fashion. This will
be for the benefit of all of UBS’s stakeholders.

Financial Statements

Now produced and shown to me is a bound volume entitled “UBS Financial
Statements” containing the following consolidated financial statements for UBS
and UBS Wireless:

(a) Interim Unaudited Financial Statements for the three and six months
ended 28 February 2011 and 2010 and related Management Discussion
and Analysis;

(b) Consolidated Financial Statements for the three months ended 30
November 2010 and 2009 and related Management Discussion and
Analysis; and -

(©) Consolidated Financial Statements for the years ending 31 August 2010
and 2009 and related Management Discussion and Analysis.

AN
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97. The financial statements in the UBS Financial Statements volume are the

financial statements prepared by UBS for during the 12 month period prior to this

Application.
SWORN beforg’me at the City of Toronto )
in the Pygvingé ¢f Ontario, )
this 4 ly 2011 ) / &
)
i~/ )~ ROBERT ULICKI

Conm;ijlién«{r for Takin_g Affidavits or Notary
Shea
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Lax O’Sullivan Scott Lisus
145 King Street West, Suite 1920
Toronto, ON  MS5H 1J8

Attention: Matthew Gottlieh

Dear Mr. Gottlieb:

Re: Claims filed against Unique Broadband Systems Inc. (“UBS”)

Proceedings under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act (the "CCAA”) in respect of UBS and
an affiant were commenced pursuant to an Initial Order dated § July 2011. The Initial Order
appointed RSM Richter Inc. (the “Monitor”) as the monitor of UBS and UBS Wireless.

On 4 August 2011, the Court made an Order (the “Claims Order™), inter alia, establishing a process
to determine claims against UBS and UBS Wireless.

Thirteen (13) proofs of claim' were filed with the Monitor by the Bar Date, as defined in the Claims
Order, asserting claims against UBS. We understand that one (1) proof of claim asserting a claim
against UBS was filed subsequent to the Bar Date and the that Monitor will request an Order
permitting that creditor to file a proof of claim subsequent to the Bar Date.

UBS is required to review the claims submitted pursuant to the Claims Order and determine whether
it disputes any such claims and advise the Monitor of ils position. Where UBS advises the Monitor
that it disputes a claim or the quantum asserted as owing by a creditor, the Monitor is required to
deliver a Notice of Revision or Disallowance to that creditor.

The purpose of this letter it to advise the Monitor of UBS’s determination with respect to the thirteen
(13) claims filed against UBS by the Bar Date.

For the purpose of considering the claim made against UBS, only Robert Ulicki reviewed and
considered the proofs of claim filed with the Monitor. The board of directors of UBS consists of Mr.
Ulicki, Henry Eaton and Grant McCutcheon. However, 2064818 Ontario Inc. (206 Ontario®), a
shareholder of UBS, has brought a motion pursuant to s. 11.5 of the CCAA to remove Mr. Eaton and
Mr. McCutcheon from the board and has taken the position that Mr. Eaton and Mr. McCutcheon

In some cases the proofs of claim comprise multiple claims, which are discussed separately below,

Gowling Lafleur Henderson wp - Lawyers - Patent and Trade-mark Agents
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should not review any of the claims filed against UBS.  For that reason it was determined that, Mr.

Ulicki alone would review the claims filed against UBS? This position was reflected in Mr. Ulicki's
Affidavit sworn 15 November 2011,

I. Admitted Claims
There are a number of claims that UBS believes should be admitted as filed.
A. Stellarbridge Management Inc, — $150,000

Stellarbridge Management Inc. (“Stellarbridge™) has filed a proof of claim asserting a claim of
$150,000 in respect of a settlement evidenced by Minutes of Settlement dated 26 May 2011.
Stellarbridge asserted a claim against UBS in connection with damage to premises leased by UBS
from Stellarbridge. UBS and Stellarbridge settled that claim on the basis that UBS would pay
Stellarbridge $600,000 in two installments. The first payment was made by UBS and Stellarbridge’s
claim relates to the obligation of UBS to pay the second installment of $150,000 before 15 January
2012.

B. Gorrissen Federspicl — 177,146.58DF

Gorrissen Federspiel (“GF™) filed a claim against UBS in the amount of 177,146.58DF in respect of
an account for legal services. GF is a law firm in Denmark. GF was retained by UBS in connection
with a legal proceeding in Demark. The services performed by GF were authorized by UBS and
UBS does not dispute the account rendered by GF for those services.

| g Heenan Blaikie LLP — §6, 194.48

Heenan Blaikie LLP (“Heenan”) filed a claim against UBS for $6,194.48. Heenan's claim is based
on unpaid invoices rendered to UBS. Heenan had a retainer and $6,194.48 remains outstanding.
The services performed by Heenan were authorized by UBS and UBS does not dispute the account

rendered by Heenan for those services.
D. Goldman Sloan Nash & Haber LLP - $22,397.59

Goldman Sloan Nash & Haber LLP ("GSNH"™) filed a claim against UBS for $22, 397.59. GSNH’s
claim is based on unpaid invoices for services supplied to UBS. UBS retained GSNH in connection
with the litigation with Stellarbridge. The services performed by GSNH were authorized by UBS
and UBS does not dispute the account rendered by GSNH for those services.

2 UBS does not believe that Mr. Eaton or Mr. McCutcheon have a conflict in reviewing claims other than their
own claims and the claim filed by LOOK Communications Inc. The decision that Mr. McCutcheon and Mr. Eaton
would not review the other claims was to avoid any issues being raised by 206 Ontario with respect to the operation of
the claims process. 206 Ontario is related to one the parties that has filed a claim and that claim is disputed by UBS.
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11. Disputed Claims
There are a number of claims that UBS disputes.
A. DOL Technologies Inc. — $8,042,716 plus

DOL Technologies Inc. (“DOL™) filed a proof of claim against UBS for an aggregate amount of
more than $8,042,716. DOL’s claim against UBS is comprised of four (4) separate claims:

(a) $6.195,450 plus taxes in respect of a payment (the “DOL Termination Payment™)
that DOL asserts is owing under a certain Technology Development and Strategic
Marketing Agreement dated 12 Tuly 2008 (the “Technology Agrecment”):

(b) a$ 1,256,667 unpaid bonus awarded to DOL by UBS (the “DOL Bonus™) plus taxes:

(c)  $345,586 plus taxes in respect of the cancellation of a certain share appreciation
rights plan (the “SAR Plan™) asserted to be owing to DOL (the “DOL SAR
Termination Payment"); and

(d) $245,003 in legal costs for which DOL claims indemnification under the Technology
Agreement plus interest.

i. DOL Termination Payment

The Technology Agreement provides for UBS to retain DOL as an independent service provider to
perform the duties typically performed by and assume the responsibilities typically assumed by a
“chief technology officer”. The Technology Agreement was terminated by DOL after the board of
UBS was replaced in July, 2010. DOL then commenced an action (the “DOL Action™) against UBS
seeking, inter alia, to recover the DOL Termination Payment. UBS defended the DOL Action and
counter-claimed against DOL.

Following the board of URS being replaced, DOL terminated the Technology Agreement. UBS
understands that DOL is asserting that the removal of the board of directors of UBS entitled DOL to
terminate the Technology Agreement and receive the DOL Termination Payment.

The termination provision of the Technology Agreement provides that if DOL terminates the
Technology Agreement for “Good Reason™ following a “Change-in-Control™ or UBS terminates the
Technology Agreement other than for cause, DOL is entitled to a lump sum payment equal to 300%
of the base annual compensation provided for in the DOL Termination Payment. For the sake of
clarify, the DOL Termination Payment is not payable if DOL terminates the Technology Agreement
on any basis other than for “Good Reason” after a “Change-in-Control”,

On 5 July 2010, a special meeting of shareholders of UBS requisitioned by a group of shareholders
of UBS, including Clareste LP (the “Shareholder Group™) was held. The purpose of that meeting
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was to remove the directors of UBS pursuant to s. 122 (1) of the Ontario Business Corporations Act
(the “OBCA™),

It is UBS’s position that the DOL Termination Payment was not triggered when DOL terminated the
Technology Agreement. The DOL Termination Payment is payable only if: (a) there was a
“Change-in-Control™ of UBS; and (b) DOL terminated the Technology Agreement for “Good
Reason™ following that “*Change-in-Contro]”.

Itis UBS’s position that there was no “Change-in-Control” or “Good Reason”,

The Technology Agreement defines “Change-in-Control” to mean that “control (control includes a
person or group of Persons acting in concert holding more that 20% of the voting shares of the
Company) of the Company has transferred to another Person or Persons acting in concert”, URS is
hot aware of any transfer of 20% of the shares of UBS having occurred between July of 2008 and the
date of termination of the Technology Agreement.

The Technology Agreement defines “Good Reason™ to mean that DOL's “business relationship with
UBS has been substantially altered by the UBS board™, Subsequent 1o being elected, the new UBS
board did not alter the business relationship with DOL. DOL terminated the Technology Agreement
before the new URS board had an opportunity to tully consider the Technology Agreement and
DOL’s continuing role with UBS.

UBS asserts that the Technology Agreement is oppressive or unfairly prejudicial to or unfairly
disregards the interests of UBS's sharcholders. UBS asserts that the appropriate remedy is a
declaration that the Technology Agreement is void and not enforceable,

UBS also disputes the calculation of the Termination Agreement. DOL has, for example, included
the DOL SAR Termination Payment in the DOL Termination Payment. This is not correct.

ii. DOL Bonus

UBS is of the view that it has “after acquired” cause to terminate DOL and. on that basis, to refuse to
pay the bonus that was awarded to DOL. UBS has, for example: (a) determined that personal
expenses for Mr. Dolgonos were inflated and improper amounts were claimed as business expenses:

and (b) that Mr. Dolgonos does not appear to have performed for UBS to Justify a bonus 1o DOL and
it is not clear on what basis a the DOL Bonus was declared.

UBS has asserted that the award of the DOL Bonus is oppressive or unfairly prejudicial to or
unfairly disregards the interests of UBS's shareholders. UBS notes that, inter alia, no independent
advice was sought with respect to the quantum of the bonus awarded. UBS asserts that the
appropriate remedy is a declaration that the DOL Bonus is void and not enforceable.

Mr. Dolgonos did not comply with s. 132 of the OBCA with respect to the Technology Agreement.
UBS acknowledges that Mr. Dolgonos disputes that he was an officer of UBS notwithstanding that
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he was appointed by the T, echnology Agreement to perform the functions performed by a “chief
technology officer”.

iii. DOL SAR Termination Payment

The payments made on the cancellation of the SAR Plan reflected a (notional) UBS share price of
$0.40. At the time, UBS's shares were trading at $0.16. There is no apparent justification for the
board to pay the amount that it did to terminate the SAR units. Under the SAR Plan, when the
conditions for an award of SAR units were met, UBS was required to pay the participant an amount
equal to the “value™ of the SAR units at that date, less all required statutory deductions. The “value™
of SAR units was defined in the SAR Plan as the average closing board lot sale price of the common
shares of UBS on the TSX Venture Exchange on the last preceding day on which the common shares
were traded.

UBS has asserted that the award of the DOL SAR Termination Payment is oppressive or unfairly
prejudicial to or unfairly disregards the interests of UBS's shareholders. UBS asserts that the
appropriate remedy is a declaration that the DOL SAR Termination Payment is void and not
enforceable or that the payment should be reduced to reflect the actyal market price of UBS's shares
on the date the SAR was terminated — $0.16 as opposed to $0.40.

iv. Indemnification
The claims for indemnification are contingent and is discussed below

B. Jolian Investments Limited — $10,122,648 plus

Jolian Investments Limited (“Jolian™) filed a proof of claim against UBS for in excess of
$10.122,648. That claim can be broken into four (4) sub-claims:

(a) $7.632.300 plus taxes in respeet of a payment (the “Jolian Termination Payment™)
that Jolian asserts is owing under a certain Management Services Agreement dated 3

May 2006 between Jolian and UBS (the “Jolian MSA™):

(b) a $1.256,677 unpaid bonus awarded to Jolian by UBS (the “Jolian Bonus™) plus
laxes:

(¢) $628,338 plus taxes in amounts owing in respect of the cancelation of the SAR Plan
(the “Jolian SAR Termination Payment™);

(d) $595,333 in legal costs for which Jolian claims indemnification under the Jolian MSA
Pplus interest.
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i Jolian Termination Payment

Pursuant to the Jolian MSA, UBS ¢ngaged Jolian as an independent service provider to provide
certain services to UBS. Those services included providing Mr. McGoey to perform the duties

typically performed by and assume the responsibilities typically assumed by a chief exccutive
officer.

The Jolian MSA purports to acknowledge that, to perform the services required 1o be performed by
Jolian, Mr. McGoey must be elected as a member of the UBS board, appointed as Chief Executive
Officer of UBS and nominated as Executive Chairman of UBS. The Jolian MSA requires that UBS
include Mr. McGoey on the management slate for election to the board, and request that the board of
UBS appoint Mr. McGoey as Chief Executive Officer.

The Jolian MSA provides that in certain limited circumstances, UBS is to pay to Jolian an amount
equal to 300% of the annual payment required to be made to Jolian under the Jolian MSA in the
event the Jolian MSA is terminated (the “Jolian Termination Payment™). The Jolian Action seeks
payment of the Jolian Termination Payment and, as set forth further below, UBS does not believe
that the obligation to pay the Jolian Termination Payment has been triggered and, if it has, the

requirement in the Jolian MSA in that regard is oppressive and disregards the interests of UBS’s
shareholders.

Mr. McGoey was removed as a director of UBS at the special meeting of shareholders held 5 July
2010, pursuant to s. 122(1) of the OBCA. After Mr. McGoey was removed as a director pursuant to
s. 122 of the OBCA (and before the new board of UBS appointed pursuant to s. 122(3) had an
opportunity {0 meet as a board), Jolian terminated the Jolian MSA and commenced an action
claiming, inter alia, payment of the Jolian Termination Payment.

Subsequent to board of UBS being replaced, Jolian terminated the Jolian MSA immediately on the
grounds that there was “Company Default” and “Termination without Cause™. Jolian did not
provided UBS with a default notice and did not provided notice of termination to UBS.

Jolian asserts that it has the right to the Jolian Termination Payment pursuant to Section
5.3(1) of the Jolian MSA.

Section 5.3 (1) of the Jolian MSA provides:

Enfitlement — Jolian may terminate this A greement for a Change-in-Control (which
is not a Jolian Voluntary Change in Control) or a Company Default or UBS may
lerminate this Agreement at any time withow Jolian Default or upon the Disability or
Death of the CEO Designee. If this Agreement is terminated pursuant 1o this Section
3.3(1), Jolian shall be entitled 10 a lump sum payment equal (o three hundred percent
(300%) of the aggregate of:

(a) the Base Fee:
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(b) a performance incentive equal (o the greater of:
(i) the performance incentive in the immediately preceding fiscal year;
(ii) the performance incentive in the immediately preceding calendar year;

(iti)  the average of the performance incentive paid in the two immediately
preceding fiscal years;

(iv) or the average of the performance incentive paid in the hvo
immediately preceding calendar years: or

() U.S. $§180,000; and
(c) the annualized Expenses of Jolian as per Appendix A, items. 1. 2, 3 and 4.

The failure of the shareholders of the Company 1o re-elect the CEQ Designee to the
Board or the failure of the Board (o appoint the CEO Designee as the Chief Executive
Officer of UBS or the failure of the Board 1o nominarte the CEQ Designee for the
position of Executive Chairman of UBS shall constitute a “Termination without
Cause " for the purposes of this A greement.

The foregoing aggregate amount is a genuine pre-estimate of damages to Jolian and
is not a penalty.(emphasis added)

Section 5.2 of the Jolian MSA provides that if Jolian terminates the Jolian MSA for any reason other
than in response to a “Company Default™ or a “Change-in-Control” the Jolian Termination Payment
is not required to be paid by UBS. It is significant that section 5.3 of the Jolian MSA does not
required payment of the Jolian Termination Payment based on “termination without cause™.

The Jolian MSA defines “Company Default” to mean:

...the failure of UBS to respect any of its obligations hereunder including without
limitation the failure of the CEQ Designee 1o be elected (o the Board of Directors of
UBS (provided that Jolian has voted its Company Shares in favour of the CEQ
Designee), the failure of the Board of Directors of UBS to appoint the CEQ Designee
as Chief Executive Officer, the Jailure of the Board of Directors of UBS 1o nominate
the CEO Designee for the position of Executive Chairman of UBS or any substantial
diminution of the responsibilitics of the CEOQ Designee, after having reccived
written notice of such failure and having been given reasonable time to correct
same. which failure has not been waived by Jolian. (emphasis added)

) The definition of *“Change-in-Control” in the Jolian MSA requires that there must have been a transfer of
twenty (20) per cent of the shares of UBS. Jolian is not asserting there was a “Change-in-Control” as the basis for the
termination of the Jolian MSA — as a factual matter there was no “Change-in-Control” of UBS,.
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There was no “Company Default” as defined by the Jolian MSA:

i Mr. McGoey was elected as a director at UBS’s 2010 annual meeting, but was subsequently
removed from the UBS board by the UBS shareholders pursuant to s, 122 of the OBCA.
Nothing in the Jolian MSA prohibits UBS’s shareholders from exercising their statutory right
to remove Mr. McGoey or provides for the payment of the Jolian Termination Payment in

circumstances where Mr. McGoey is removed from the board pursuant to s. 122 of the
OBCA™.

2. Under the terms of the Jolian MSA, a “Company Default” does not arise unless Jolian
provides written notice of the asserted default and provides UBS with a reasonable
opportunity to correct the asserted default. Jolian did not provide UBS with notice that it was
asserting that a default had occurred or provide UBS with a reasonable opportunity to correct
any asserted default. There were vacancies on the UBS board and UBS could have cured any
default resulting from the failure of Mr. McGoey to be re-elected after being removed by the
sharcholders under s. 122 or sought a determination by the Court as to whether it was
required to appoint Mr, McGoey to the UBS board under the Jolian MSA to avoid the
obligation to pay the Jolian Termination Payment”.

UBS notes that if the Jolian MSA is 1o be interpreted in the manner suggested by Jolian, the Jolian
MSA would be prejudicial to, and disregard the interests of, the shareholders of UBS. If the Jolian
Termination Payment is required to be paid where Mr. McGoey is removed from the board by
shareholders pursuant to s. 122(1) of the OBCA, the practical effect would be to prevent the
shareholders of UBS — who are not party to the Jolian MSA and who did not ratify or approve the
Jolian MSA - from exercising their statutory right to remove Mr. McGoey from the UBS board
unless they are prepared to pay Mr. McGoey a sum of money that is so large, in the circumstances,
that it is punitive.

The shareholders of UBS are not party to the Jolian MSA and did not ratify or approve the entering
into of the Jolian MSA by UBS. UBS did not, to the best of my knowledge, retain an outside
consultant to review the Jolian MSA to determine whether it was reasonable. At the time the Jolian
MSA was negotiated, Mr. McGoey was a director of UBS and was acting as the Chief Executive
Officer of UBS.

UBS has asserted that the Jolian MSA is oppressive or unfairly prejudicial to or unfairly disregards
the interests of UBS's sharcholders. UBS asserts that the appropriate remedy is a declaration that the
Jolian MSA is void and not enforceable.

4 The failure to re-elect Mr. McGoey under s. 122 of the OBCA might be interpret as “termination without

causc” under the Jolian MSA ~ UBS believes this refers to failure to re-elect at annual meetings and not failure to be re-
elected afler removal under s. 122 — but “termination without cause” does not entitle Jolian to the Jolain Termination
Payment,

8 Jolian’s actions denied UBS the ability to: (a) determine whether there was a default or potential default: and (b)
cure any such default, and unless UBS has a right to cure and fails to do so, there can be no “Company Default™.
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Jolian also breached its obligation under the Jolian MSA 1o provide UBS with four (4) months prior
notice of the termination of the Jolian MSA.

UBS disputes Jolian's calculation of the Jolian Termination Payment. Jolian appears, for example, to
have included the Jolian SAR Termination Payment in calculating the quantum of the Jolian
Termination Payment. This is not correct.

ii. Jolian Bonus

UBS disputes Jolian’s right to the Jolian Bonus on. essentially, the same grounds that it disputes
DOL’s right to receive a bonus.

UBS asserted that the award of the Jolian Bonus is oppressive or unfairly prejudicial to or unfairly
disregards the interests of UBS's shareholders. UBS notes that. inter alia, no independent advice
was sought with respect to the quantum of the bonus awarded. UBS asserts that the appropriate
remedy is a declaration that the Jolian Bonus is vojd and not enforceable.

iii. Jolian SAR Termination Payment

UBS disputes Jolian’s right to the Jolian SAR Termination Payment on the same basis as it disputes
DOL’s right to the Jolian SAR Termination Payment.

In addition, Mr. McGoey is the principal of Jolian ~ he has a material interest in Jolian — and sat on
the UBS board at the time the SAR Plan was terminated. UBS understands that Mr. McGoey did not
comply with his obligations under s. 132 of the OBCA in connection with the termination of the
SAR Plan. UBS takes the position that the termination of the SAR Plan was a material transaction
and that Mr. McGoey should have: (a) disclosed in writing to UBS or request to have entered in the
minutes of meetings of directors the nature and extent of his interest; (b) not attended any part of a
meeting of directors during which the termination of the SAR was discussed; and (¢) not voted on
the resolution to approve the termination of the SAR. UBS does not believe that the termination of
the SAR Plan was a transaction relating primarily to Mr, McGoey's remuneration as a director of
UBS®.

UBS has asserted that the award of the termination of the SAR Plan is oppressive or unfairly
prejudicial to or unfairly disregards the interests of UBS's sharcholders. URBS asserts that the
appropriate remedy is a declaration that the Jolian SAR Termination Payment is void and not
enforceable or that the payment should be reduced to reflect the actual market price of UBS's shares
on the date the SAR Plan was terminated.

iv. Indemnification

Jolian’s claim for indemnification is contingent and is discussed below.

The termination of the SAR Plan was not aquid pro quo for services rendered as a director of UBS.
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C. Douglas Reeson — $585,000

Douglas Reeson, a former director of UBS, has filed a claim against UBS for $585,000. Mr,
Reeson's claim consists of two (2) claims:

(a) $465,000 in respect of the termination of Mr. Reeson's SARs (the “Reeson SAR
Termination Payment”): and

(b)  $120,000 in costs based on UBS's obligation to indemnify Mr. Reeson pursuant to an
agreement dated 25 January 2007.

i Reeson SAR Termination Payment

The same analysis is applicable to the Jolian SAR Termination Payment is applicable to the Reeson
SAR Termination Payment.

il Indemnification

Mr. Reeson’s claim for indemnification is contingent and is discussed below.

I11. Other Claims

There are number of claims that: (a) Mr. McCutcheon did not consider: and/or (b) are contingent and
have not been valued by UBS on the basis that it is premature, and not necessary, to do so at this
point in time.

A, Robert Ulicki — TBD

Robert Ulicki filed a claim against URS for an undetermined amount. Mr. Ulicki’s claim is based on
the assertion that UBS is obliged to indemnify Mr. Ulicki and is identical to the claims filed by Mr.
Eaton and Mr. McCutcheon,

UBS is not able to take a position with respect to Mr. Ulicki’s claim. Mr. Ulicki is a director of UBS
and, as set forth above, in light of the motion by 206 Ontario to remove Grant McCutcheon and
Henry Eaton, Mr. Ulicki is the only director of UBS who has considered the claims made against
UBS. Mr. Ulicki has a conflict vis-g-vis his own claim against UBS and did not consider his own
claim.

We note thal it is not necessary to determine Mr. Ulicki’s claim at this time.
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B. Henry Eaton - TBD

Henry Eaton filed a claim against UBS for an undetermined amount. Mr. Eaton’s claim is based on
the assertion that UBS is obliged to indemnify Mr. Eaton and is identical to the claims fled by Mr.
Ulicki and Grant McCutcheon,

UBS has chosen to not take a position on the validity of Mr. Eaton’s claim. As set forth above, Mr.
Ulicki is the only director that considered the claims filed against UBS and, in light of the fact that
his own claim is identical to the claim filed by Mr. Eaton, Mr. Ulicki did not believe it was
appropriate o consider Mr. Eaton’s claim.

UBS notes that it is not necessary to determine the validity of Mr. Eaton’s claim at this time.
counsel.

L Grant McCutcheon — TBD

Grant McCutcheon filed a claim against UBS for an undetermined amount. Mr. McCutcheon’s
claim is based on the assertion that UBS is obliged to indemnify Mr. McCutcheon and is identical to
the claims filed by Mr. Eaton and Mr. Ulicki.

UBS has chosen to not take a position on the validity of Mr. McCutcheon’s claim. Mr.
McCutcheon’s claim is identical to the claim filed by Mr. Ulicki. As set forth above, Mr. Ulicki is
the only director that considered the claims filed against UBS and, in light of the fact that his own
claim is identical to the claim filed by Mr. McCutcheon, Mr. Ulicki did not believe it was
appropriate to consider Mr. McCutcheon’s claim,

UBS notes that it is not necessary to determine the validity of Mr. McCutcheon’s claim at this time.
D. Alex Dolgonos — TBD

Mr. Dolgonos filed a proof of claim against UBS claiming an amount to be determined. Mr.
Dolgonos's claim is based on the assertion that he is entitled to be indemnified by UBS pursuant to
an indemnification agreement dated 25 January 2007. Mr. Dolgonos also relies on the Judgment of
Mr. Justice Marrocco dated April 27, 2011,

Mr. Dolgonos' claim for indemnification is contingent and no amounts have been identified as
owing.

UBS has appealed Mr. Justice Marrocco's Judgment and the obligation of UBS to indemnify Mr,
Dolgonos is not absolute — UBS asserts that there are grounds for UBS to not indemnify Mr.
Dolgonos. If UBS's appeal is not successful and it is determined that Mr. Dolgonos is entitled to be
indemnified his claim will be valid, subject to the determination that the amounts he is claiming are
reasonable.
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UBS notes that it is not necessary to determine the validity of Mr. Dolgnonos’s claim at this time.
L. Gerald McGoey — TBD

Mr. McGoey filed a proof of claim against UBS claiming an amount to be determined. Mr.
McGoey's claim is based on the assertion that he is entitled to be indemnified by UBS pursuant to an
indemnification agreement dated 25 January 2007 and the Jolian MSA. Mr. McGoey also relies on
the Judgment of Mr. Justice Marrocco dated April 27, 2011.

Mr. McGoey's claim for indemnification is contingent and no amounts have been identified as
owing.

UBS has appealed Mr. Justice Marrocco's Judgment and the obligation of UBS to indemnify Mr.
McGoey is not absolute — UBS asserts that there are grounds for UBS to not indemnify Mr.
McGoey. If UBS's appeal is not successful and it is determined that Mr. McGoey is entitled to be
indemnified his claim will be valid, subject to the determination that the amounts he is claiming are
reasonable.

UBS notes that it is not necessary (o determine the validity of Mr. McGoey's claim at this time.
G. Peter Minaki — $92,861.24

Peter Minaki filed a proof of claim against UBS claiming $92,861.24. Mr. Minaki's claim is based
on an Indemnitication Agreement dated 25 January 2007. Mr. Minaki's is claiming indemnification
in respect of costs incurred in defending a third-party action brought against Mr. Minaki's by, inter
alia, Mr. Dolgonos.

Mr. Minaki’s claim for indemnification is contingent. UBS’s obligation to indemnify Mr. Minaki is
dependent on the factual finding made in connection with the proceedings in respect of which Mr.
Minaki seeks indemnification.

H. Douglas Reeson (Indemnification) — See above
Mr. Reeson seeks indemnification in respect of legal fees incurred in defending proceeding brought

against him by UBS based on assertions of., inrer alia, oppression and improper conduct. This is the
same action referenced in the claims filed by Jolian and DOL,

I. DOL (Indemnification) — See above
DOL seeks indemnification in respect of legal fees incurred: (a) in pursuing proceedings against
UBS 1o recover the DOLTermination Payment, the DOL Bonus and the DOL SAR Termination

Payment; and (b) in defending proceeding brought against him by UBS based on assertions of, inter
alia, oppression and improper conduct.
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J. Jolian (Indemnification) — Sec above

Jolian seeks indemnification in respect of legal fees incurred: (a) in pursuing proceedings against
UBS to recover the Jolian Termination Payment, the Jolian Bonus and the Jolian SAR Termination
Payment; and (b) in defending proceeding brought against him by UBS based on assertions of, inter
alia, oppression and improper conduct,

K. LOOK Communications Inc. - TBD

LOOK Communications ("LOOK™) has filed a proof of claim against UBS in respect of a
contingent claim that LOQOK might have against UBS should UBS be unable to continue to perform
services that it is obliged to provide to LOOK..

Pursuant to an Agreement between UBS and LOOK dated 19 May 2004 (the “MSA”) and amended
pursuant to an Amending Agreement dated 3 December 2010 (the “MSA Amending Agreement”
and together with the MSA, the “LOOK MSA”™), UBS provides certain services to LOOK. Those
services include providing a person to perform the duties typically performed by, and assume the
responsibilities typically assumed by, a chief executive officer. The LOOK MSA expires on May
19.2012. LOOK is obliged to pay UBS $146,000 per month through to May 1, 2012. LOOK has.
however, pre-paid UBS for the services to be provided through to the expiry of the LOOK MSA.

LOOK’s claim against UBS is based on the assertion that should UBS cease to perform its
obligations under the LOOK MSA LOOK would be entitled to a claim against UBS equal to
$146,000 per month from the time UBS ceased to perform its obligations through to May 19, 2012,

It is UBS’s position that LOOK’s claim is contingent and that it is premature to determine the
validity and quantum of LOOK s claim.

LOOK’s claim is premised on UBS not performing its obligations under the LOOK MSA. UBS has
continued to provide the services required by the LOOK MSA since the CCAA proceedings were
commenced and intends to continue to provide those services to LOOK through to May of 2012.

L. 206 Ontario — TBD

206 Ontario does not appear to be asserting a liquidated claim against UBS. 206 Ontario filed a
claim for an amount to be determined.

206 Ontario’s claim is based on an action commenced by 206 Ontario against UBS, Mrs.
McCutcheon, Mr. Eaton and Mr. Ulicki (the “Oppression Action™) and the factual assertions made
by 206 Ontario as against UBS in the CCAA claims process are identical to the factual assertions
made by 206 Ontario in the Oppression Action.

The Oppression Action has not been heard and none of the issues raised in the Oppression Action
have been determined.
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UBS is bringing a motion to have the stay of proceedings imposed by the Initial Order extended to

include the claim against Mr. McCutcheon, Mr. Eaton and Mr. Ulicki in the Oppression Action. If

successlul, this will facilitate the determination of the Oppression Action as part of the CCAA
proceedings. That motion is scheduled to be heard on 20 December 2011.

IV.  Determination of Disputed Claims

UBS believes that certain of the disputed claims can be determined on motions seeking either advice
and directions or a determination of isolated issues. For example, DOL’s claim for the DOL
Termination Payment is, in UBS's view. dependent on their being a “Change-in-Control” of UBS
within the meaning of the Technology Agreement. That is, in UBS’s view, an isolated — and casily
determined — factual matter that should be subject to being determined by the Court on a motion,
Similarly, Jolian’s claim for the Jolian Termination Payment is dependent on their being a
“Company Default” within the meaning of the Jolian MSA. While perhaps more complicated than
the determination as to whether there was a Change-in-Control of UBS. UBS believes that this
matter can also be determined on a motion.

We would be pleased to meet with you to discuss any of the foregoing.

Sincerely,

GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP

I=. Patrick Shea
EPS:fs

cc: Client

TOR_LAW 780048813
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January 20, 2012
Via Electronic Mail

Joe Thorne

Gowling LaFleur Henderson LLP
1 First Canadian Place

100 King Street West, Suite 1600
Toronto, ON M5X 1G5

Dear Mr. Thorne:

hie s Fvhibit. ..o

: Gavin_/myth
Direct Tel: 416-205-4475
Email: gsmyth@groiaco.com

......... referred to in the

atioavit of JoNABBELLE. (0%, MoNDELD.

Swoin hefore m

Re:  Jolian Investments Ltd. v. Unique Broadband Systems, Inc.
Court of Appeal File No.: C53926

o

Gay o APRW

The above-noted appeal is scheduled for April 26, 2012. The last correspondence I have with
respect to this appeal is your letter to the Court of Appeal of November 30, 2011,

[ am beginning to prepare our clients’ responding materials.
g prep P

Before I get too far into this, please let me know if you will be seeking leave to proceed with this
appeal from either the CCAA Judge or the Court of Appeal; and, if so, if you will be filing
additional appeal materials.

cc: Blake Cassels & Graydon LLP — Joel Richier
Roy Elliotr O'Connor LLP — Peter Roy and Sean Grayson
McLean & Kerr LLP — Sharon M. Addison
Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP — David Hausman

Groia & Company Professional Corporafion B Lawyers

Wildeboer Dellelce Piace
365 Bay_/treet, 0™ Floor
Toronto, Ontario MSH 2VI
Tel: 416-203-2115 Fax: 416-203-9231
wwWw.groiaco.com
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This is Exhibit_...E referred io in the
Raj S, Sahni P I - -
Partner SRl O, ..JchfH'Bﬂ/LE,..CbZ .MOM-D.E'-/O
Direct Lino: 416,777.4804 sl . nd
e-mail: sahnir@bennettjones.com Swstn eforo me. ibis .“2.
Our File No.: 67878.2 ‘. -

GBI e S i
January 23, 2012
Via Email
Gowlings

1 First Canadian Place

100 King Street West, Suite 1600
Toronto, Ontario

MS5X 1GS Canada

Attention: E. Patrick Shea
and

Lax O'Sullivan Scott Lisus LLP
145 King Street West

Suite 1920

Toronto ON Canada M5H 1J8

Attention: Matthew Gotilieb
Dear Sirs;

Re:  Unique Broadband Systems Ine, (“UBS”) - Notice of Revision or Disallowance
(“Disailowance Notice”) re: Jolian Investments Limited (“Jolian”)

We write regarding the Disallowance Notice dated January 4, 2012 (which Jolian did not receive
until January 5, 2012) issued by the Monitor on behalf of UBS. The issuance of the Disallowance
Notice prior to the delivery of Mr. Justice Wilton-Siegel’s decision on the Motion heard on
December 20, 2011 relating to the removal of conflicted directors came as a surprise to Jolian, given
that one of the reasons advanced for the removal of the conflicted directors was to allow for the
review of creditors’ claims by an independent board of UBS.

In the circumstances, Jolian will need to review the decision of Mr, Justice Wilton-Siegel in respect
of the aforementioned motion when delivered in order to properly respond to the Disallowance
Notice.

www.bennettjones.com
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In addition, we note that the Notice of Disallowance denies the indemnification portion of Jolian's
claim on the basis that the indemnification issue is presently the subject of UBS’s appeal of the
decision of Justice Marrocco to the Ontario Court of Appeal (the “Indemnity Appeal”). We don't
understand how UBS can rely upon the Indemnity Appeal as the basis of disallowing Jolian's
indemnification claim given Justice Simmons' Endorsement dated October 12, 2011, in which, prior
to addressing the Indemnity Appeal itself, she required clarification of the issue of whether the
CCAA stay affects the Indemnity Appeal.  Despite the Court of Appeal's endorsement, we
understand UBS has not taken any steps to address this issue, which is a prerequisite to advancement
of the Indemnity Appeal in light of Justice Simmons comments in paragraph 2 of the Endorsement.
We understand the lawyers for Jolian and Mr. McGoey on the Indemnity Appeal have written UBS’
lawyers recently to ask if UBS is moving forward with a motion to either the CCAA Judge or the
Coutt of Appeal to address this issue of the CCAA stay; but that UBS has not indicated its intentions
or taken any steps to address this issue. Since the issue of whether or not the Indemnity Appeal can
and should proceed in light of the CCAA Proceedings is central to UBS' disallowance of the
indemnification claim (and therefore central to Jolian's ability to properly respond to the
Disallowance Notice), Jolian should not be required to respond until UBS has cleared-up this issue
in accordance with the Court of Appeal's endorsement.

Accordingly, Jolian requests that the deadline for filing its Notice of Dispute in respect of the
Disallowance Notice be extended to the date that is the later of 20 business days from the date that:
(i) Mr. Justice Wilton-Siegel’s Order in respect of the December 20, 2011 motion is rendered; and
(ii) the Court determines whether the Indemnity Appeal can proceed notwithstanding the initiation of
CCAA proceedings by UBS.

In the circumstances, and given that there is no prejudice from such extension in accordance with the
principles enunciated in cases such as Re Blue Range Resource Corp. ((2000), 15 C.B.R. (4™ 192),
we trust that UBS and the Monitor will consent to the extension of the date by which Jolian is
required to deliver its Notice of Dispute; however, we would appreciate your response by no later
than Spm on January 24, 2012 to confirm this.

Yours truly,

=

Raj S. Sahni

RIS/mv

W8Legal\067878100002\7487808v1
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February 1, 2012

SN et J— i Joe Thorne

SHein Seixe e thin £ Associate

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL day of ARL ) _ Direct 416-369-7223
) L A S £ joe.thormme@gowlings.com

Gavin Smyth
Groia & Company e
Wildeboer Dellelce Place R
365 Bay Street, 11" Floor
Toronto, ON MSH 2V1

Gavin:

Re: Jolian Investments Limited v. Unique Broadband Systems, Inc.
Court of Appeal File No. C53926

I have your letter of January 20, 2012.

Claims have been filed by your client in the claims process in the CCAA proceedings seeking
indemnification and those claims are being dealt with as part of the claims process. UBS does not
intend to pursue its appeals, currently scheduled for April 26, 2012, at this time.

As a result, there is no need to argue the appeal on April 26, 2012. Please advise if you consent to an
adjournment of that date.

Sincerely,

GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP

Joe Thorne
Associate
IT:Ag

cc: Joel Richler - Blake,Cassels & Graydon LLP
Peter L. Roy - Roy Elliott Q'Connor LLP
Sean M. Grayson - Roy Elliott O'Connor LLP
Sharon M. Addison - McLeun & Kerr LLP
David A. Hausman — Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP
Raj Sehni - Bennet Jones

T985175\TOR_LAW\ 783850711
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Bennett Jones
Suite 3400 )
One First Canadian Place B <ne
/ ST
P.O. Box 130

Toronto, ON MS5X 1A4
Attention: Raj S. Sahni
Dear Mr. Sahni:

Re: Unique Broadband Systems Inc. (“UBS”)
Court File No. CV-11-9283-00CL

We understand that, in accordance with the terms of the Order dated 4 August 2011 (the “Claims
Order”), a Notice of Revision or Disallowance was delivered to Jolian Investments Limited
(“Jolian”) and that Jolian has delivered a Notice of Dispute. In accordance with the Claims
Order, the Monitor has fifteen business days from the delivery of a Notice of Dispute to: (a)
bring a motion to have the determination of Jolian's claim determined by a Judge or a claims
officer if we are able to reach agreement with respect to by whom the disputed claim should be
determined; or, if we are unable to reach an agreement as to by whom the disputed claim should
be determined; (b) a motion seeking advice and directions with respect to by whom the disputed
claim should be determined.

We are hopeful that we can expedite the timelines in the Claims Order. We would like to request
that Jolian agree that the determination of its (disputed) claim against UBS will be determined by
a Judge. We further suggest that the parties sit down with the Monitor to reach an agreement
with respect to the process for determining Jolian's claim,

It appears that the validity of Jolian's claim for the termination payment depends on your client
satisfying the court, based on the facts outlined in your client's Notice of Dispute, that:

1. The termination payment is payable on “termination without cause” -- as well as
“Company Default” and “Change-in-Control” -- and the exercise by the UBS
shareholders of their rights to remove a director after electing (and subsequently re-
electing) that director under 5.122 of the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) constitute
“failure to re-elect” thereby triggering “termination without cause”; or

Gowling Lafleur Hendersonwr - Lawyers - Patent and Trade-mark Agents
1 First Canadian Place - 100 King Street West - Suite 1600 « Toronto - Ontario - M5X 1G5 - Canada T 416-862-7525 F 416-862-7661 gowlings.com
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2. Jolian, based on the facts outlined in your client's Notice of Dispute, provided proper
notice of default to UBS and provided UBS with an opportunity to cure the default such
that there was a “Company Default”.

There appears to be no reason why these issues cannot be determined on a “summary judgment”
basis with an agreed statement of facts -- the facts relevant to these issues should not be in
dispute. We understand that there is time available before His Honour on 1 and 2 March 2012
and we suggest that a motion to have these issues determined be scheduled for one of those days.

Can we please have your thoughts on the foregoing? We would be pleased to meet with you

anytime this week to discuss the process for determing Jolian’s claim against UBS to prepare for
a meeting with the Monitor the following week.

Sincerely,

G LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP

atrick Shea

fs

ce: client
Monitor

\
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E. Patrick Shes
Diract (416) 369-7388

Via Facsimile patrick.shea@gowlings.com
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Toronto, ON M5V 3K2

Attention: Peter L. Roy and Sean Grayson

Dear Sirs:;

Re: Unique Broadband Systems Inc, (“UBS”)
Court File no. CV-11-9283-00CL

We understand that your client 2064818 Ontario (“206 Ontario”), a company controlled by your
client Alex Dolgonos, has indicated its intention to make a partial take-over bid for up to 10
million UBS shares at $0.08 per share. UBS does not, in principal, object to a takeover bid or,
to the price at which 206 Ontario is proposing to acquire UBS shares, but has concerns with the
fact that it is proposing only a partial take-over. UBS is concerned that the stated purpose of the
partial take-over is to effect a change of the UBS board and that this will result in the process to
determine the (disputed) claim being asserted against UBS by DOL Technologies Inc. (“DOL”),
another company controlled by Mr. Dolgonos, or the entite process under the Companies’
Creditors Arrangement Act (the “CCAA”), being terminated or conducted in a manner that does
not reflect the issues that UBS believes exist with respect to that validity and quantum of DOL’s
claim. It is, in the view of UBS, imperative that the validity of the claim being asserted against
UBS be determined and that the best way to have the matter determined is in the CCAA
proceedings.

Can you please confirm that your client's partial takeover bid is not intended to ultimately result
in a change of the UBS board with a view to either: (a) interrupting the claims process; or (b)
terminating the CCAA proceedings or, put another way, that your client will ensure that any
change in control of UBS will not result in any adverse impact on the process to determine
DOL’s claim against UBS on its merits. If the acquisition of UBS shares by 206 Ontario is
intended to result in a change in the UBS board to interrupt or otherwise impact the claims
process or the CCAA proceedings, we will be forced to bring a motion to the court seeking
advice and directions with respect to the matter and to ensure that DOL’s claim is determined on
its merits notwithstanding any change of the control of UBS.

We understand that, in accordance with the terms of the Order dated 4 Angust 2011 (the “Claims
Order™), a Notice of Revision or Disallowance was delivered and that DOL has delivered a
Notice of Dispute. In accordance with the Claims Order, the Monitor has fifteen business days

Gowling Lafleur Henderson e - Lawyers « Patent and Trade-mark Agents
1 Furst Canadian Place - 100 King Street West - Suite 1600 « Toronto » Ontario - M5X 165 - Canada T 416-862-7525 F 416-862-7661 gowlings.com
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from the delivery of a Notice of Dispute 10! (2) bring a motion to have the determination of
DOL's claim determined by a Judge or & claims officer if we are able to reach agreement with
respect to by whom the disputed claim should be determined:; or, if we are unable to reach an

agreement as to by whom the disputed claim should be determined; (b) a motion seeking advice
and directions with respect to by whom the claim should be determined.

We are hopeful that we can expedite the timelines in the Claims Order. We would like to request
that DOL agree that the determination of its (disputed) claim against UBS will be determined by
a Judge. We further suggest that the parties sit down with the Monitor to reach an agreement
with respect to the process for determining DOL's claim.

It appears that the validity of DOL's claim for the termination payment depends on your client
satisfying the court that, based on the facts outline in your Notice of Dispute, there was a
“change-in-control” and “good reason”. Unless your client establishes that both of these criteria
are satisfied, the disallowance of the claim for termination payment must be upheld. There
appears fo be no reason why these matters cannot be determined on a “summary judgment” basis
with an agreed statement of facts. We understand that there is time available before His Honout
on 1 and 2 March 2012 and we suggest that a motion to have these issues determined be
scheduled for one of those days. '

Can we please have your thoughts on the foregoing? We would be please to meet with you
anytime this week to discuss an expedited process for determining DOL’s claim against UBS in
contemplation of a meeting with the Monitor the following week., We have approached the
Commercial List Office to determine His Honour’s availability in March of 2012,

Monitor

TOR_LAW\ 78348292
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Joe Thorne

Gowling LaFleur Henderson LLP
1 First Canadian Place

100 King Street West, Suite 1600
Toronto, ON M5X 1G5

i T PSR

Dear Mr. Thorne:

Re:  Jolian Investments Ltd. v. Unique Broadband Systems, Inc.
Court of Appeal File No.: C53926

Thank you for your letter of February 2, 2012.
My clients do not consent to adjourning the appeal.

Unless I hear from you promptly, I will proceed to prepare my clients’ appeal materials and
serve them on you shortly,

Should your client continue to desire to seek to adjourn the appeal, then we would ask that you
immediately arrange for an appearance before the Honourable Justice Simmons as suggested by
her.

Yours truly,

Gavin Smyth
GS/liem

cc: Blake Cassels & Graydon LLP — Joel Richler
Roy Elliott O’Connor LLP ~ Peter Roy and Sean Grayson
Mclean & Kerr LLP — Sharen M. Addison
Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP — David Hausman
Bennett Jones LLP — Raj Sahni

Groia & Company Professional Corporation B Lawyers
Wildeboer Dellelce Place
365 Bay_ftreet, 11" Floor
Toronto, Ontario M5H 2V1
Tel: 416-203-2115 Fax: 416-203-9231
www.groiaco.com
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February 7, 2012

VIA EMAIL (joe.thorne@gowlings.com)

Mr, Joe Thorne

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP
1 First Canadian Place

100 King Street West, Suite 1600
Toronto, ON

MS5X 1GS

Dear Mr. Thorne:

Sean M. Grayson
416-350-2487

smglwreolaw.ca
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Re:  Jolian Investments Ltd. v. Unique Broadband Systems Inc.

Court of Appeal File No.: C53926

We are in receipt of your letter to Mr. Smyth of Groia and Company dated February 1, 2012,
upon which we were copied. Our clients wholly agree with Mr. Smyth’s response dated February

3,2012,

Our clients do not consent to adjourning the appeal.

We will proceed to prepare our clients material and have them served.

If you client is intent on seeking to adjourn the appeal we suggest that you arrange for an
appearance before the Honourable Justice Simmons as soon as possible.

Yours\truly,

Sean M \Grayson
SMG/lc

cc: Joel Richler - Blake Cassels & Graydon LLP
Gavin Smyth - Groia & Company

David Hausman - Fasken Martineau DuMoulin LLP

Sharon Addison - McLean & Kerr LLP
Raj Sahni - Bennett Jones LLP

200 Front Street West, Suite 2300, Toronto, ON, Canada M5V 3K2 telephone: 416 362 1989 facsimile: 416 362 6204 www.reolaw.ca
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Raj S, Sahni

Fartner

Direct Line: 416,777.4804
e-mail: sahnir@bennettjones.com
Our File No.: 67878.3

Via Email

February 7, 2012

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP
1 First Canadian Place

Suite 1600

100 King Street West

Toronto ON M5X 1GS

A‘ctention: Mr. Patrick Shea

Dear Mr. Shea:
Re:  Unique Broadband Systems (“UBS”) and Jolian Investments Limited (“Jolian”)

We are writing in response to your letter of February 2, 2012, which surprised and confused us as it
is inconsistent with and contradicts our telephone discussion with you, counsel for the Monitor and
counsel for DOL Technologies/Alex Dolgonos on February 1, 2012, As we noted in that call, this
case involves a complex series of interrelated claims, counter-claims and issues between UBS and
Jolian and Mr. McGoey. It is simply not appropriate, fair nor feasible to have those claims
determined on some picce-meal basis by summary judgment as you have suggested in your letter.

Moreover, as we noted in our telephone call that there are various issues that need to be addressed by
UBS prior to determination of Jolian’s claims, including, without limitation, UBS addressing the
proof of claim filed by Mr. McGoey and the issues raised by Justice Simmons at the Court of Appeal
relating to UBS’ appeal of Justice Morrocco’s indemnification decision in respect of Jolian and Mr.
McGoey. During the call, you informed us that UBS was abandoning that appeal but subsequent
correspondence delivered to Gavin Smyth by Joe Thorne of your office purports to simply seek to
adjourn the date for hearing of the appeal and does not therefore address the issues noted on our call.

Jolian disagrees with the proposed course of action set out in your letter and we are prepared to meet
with you and the Monitor to further discuss this matter, We propose that meeting take place at 2:00
p.m, on Thursday, February 9, 2012 at our offices. I have copied counsel for the Monitor, counsel

WSLegal\067878\0000247527312v]
www.bennettjones.com
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for DOL and Groia & Company as Jolian’s litigation counsel and would ask that everyone please let
me know of your availability for a meeting on Thursday afternoon.

Thank you,

Yours truly,

>

Raj S. Sahni
RJS/my

cc: Groia & Company (J. Groia and G. Smyth)
Ray Eliott O'Connor LLP (P. Roy and S, Grayson)
Lax O’Sullivan Scott Lisus LLP (M. Gottlieb)

Tl
W8Legal\067878\00002\7527312v1
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Our File No. 10-0019

VIA FACSIMILE (416) 862-7661

Mr. Patrick Shea

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP
1 First Canadian Place

100 King Street West, Suite 1600
Toronto, Ontario

MSX 1G5

Dear Mr. Shea:

Re:  Unique Broadband Systems Inc. (“UBS”) and DOL Techuologies Inc. (“DOL”) and
Alex Dolgonos

We are writing in response to your letter of February 2, 2012. We have also been copied with
Mr, Sahni’s letter of February 7, 2012,

The claims made by and against DOL and Alex Dolgonos are at least as complex as those
involving Mr. Sahui’s clients. These claims do not lend themselves to a summary judgment

application. |

During our conversation on Februaty 1, 2012, you advised that your firm would be delivering
confirmation that UBS was abandoning the appeal on the indemnity issue. Instead we were
copied on correspondence from your firm to Groia & Company requesting an adjournment of
that appeal. Before this matter proceeds further, we need to know your client’s position on Mr.
Dolgonos’ indemnity claim.

200 Front Street West, Suite 2300, Toronto, ON, Canada M5V 3K2 telephone: 416 362 1989 faesimile: 416 362 6204 www.reolaw.ca
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We are available to attend an afternoon meeting on Monday February 13, 2012 to discuss this
matter further,

Yours truly,

A

Peter L. Roy
PLR/lc

cc; Matthew Gottlieb — Lax O*Sullivan Scott Lisus LLP
Raj Sahni -~ Bennett Jones LLP
Joseph Groia/Gavin Smyth — Groia & Company
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E. Patrick Shea

Via Facsimile Direct (416) 369-7399

patrick shea@gowlings.com
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Attention: Raj S. Sahni
Dear Mr, Sahni:

Re: Unique Broadband Systems Inc. (“UBS”)
Court File No. CV-11-9283-00CL

Thank you for your letter dated 7 February 2012.

I'am somewhat confused by your reference to our letter of 2 February 2012 being inconsistent
with and contradicting our telephone conversation with the Monitor with respect to the
determination of your client’s claims.

As I recall, the telephone call was requested by you and, as per your e-mail of 1 February 2012:

"I don't think we need a long call but I want to get an understanding of what is
being proposed in terms of process and timing to deal with Jolian's claim, given
the concerns raised in my letter of January 23 re: to UBS not having dealt with
the issues relating to the indemnity appeal and also given that we haven't received
any notice of revision or disallowance relating to Mr. McGoey's indemnification
claim.”

I specifically asked for an agenda of the matters to be discussed on the call (see my e-mails to
you of 1800 on 31 January 2012 and 0800 on 1 February 2012) and you declined to provide one.
As you know, I am not involved in the appeal of Marrocco J.’s Order with respect to interim
indemnification of fees relating to the pre-filing litigation between our respective clients. You
asked about the progress of the appeal on the call and I was clear that although 1 was not directly
involved in the appeal, I understood that Mr. Groia’s office had sent a letter to our office with
respect to the matter and agreed to ensure that you were provided with a copy of our reply. I
believe that, as per your request, a copy of our firm’s letter to Mr. Groia’s office was sent to you.

Gowling Lafieur Henderson e « Lawyers » Patent and Trade-mark Agents
1 First Canadian Place - 100 King Street West - Suite 1600 - Toronto - Ontario - MSXK 1G5 » Canada T416-862-7525 F 416-862-7661 gowlings.com
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Subsequent to receiving your letter, | obtained a copy of the Endorsement of Simmons J.A. from
12 October 2011, a copy of which is attached for your information. I note from the attached
Endorsement that the onus was on your clients (or Mr. Roy’s clients) as respondents to take steps
either in the CCAA proceedings or before the Court of Appeal to deal with the impact of the
CCAA on the appeal if the claims filed in the CCAA were jeopardized because of uncertainty
arising because of the appeal. As I understand, no steps were taken by your client (or Mr. Roy’s
clients). Can you please advise as to whether your client intends to take any steps in the CCAA
or at the Court of Appeal and, if so, how you believe the CCAA claims are jeopardized because
of the appeal? Your immediate response would be appreciated.

i

Our client believes strongly that the immediate concern should be putting in place a process to
determine your client’s monetary claims against UBS. We do not understand your position that
the claim for a termination payment cannot be determined in a manner akin to a summary
judgment motion. Rule 20 of the Rules of Civil Procedure clearly contemplates that a motion for
summary judgment may be brought in respect of part of a claim. We believe that there are few,
if any, material factual issues underlying the claim for the termination payment and that those
issues can be addressed in a Summary manner. The onus is on your client to establish that it is
entitled to the termination payment and we would welcome you to set out the factual basis on
which your client claims entitlement to the termination payment, to the extent that that basis is
not already set out in your Notice of Dispute, so that we can determine what, if any, facts may be
in dispute.

You appear to be taking the position that your client’s indemnification claims must be disallowed
(or allowed) at this point and determined along with the corporate claims for amounts that Joljan
Investments Inc. (“Jolian”) claims are owing by UBS.

As we understand, Mr. McGoey filed a personal claim for indemnification in respect of fees and
expenses to be incurred in connection with responding to the counter-claim brought by UBS
against him in an amount “to be determined”. The proof of claim filed by Mr. McGoey
specifically references the fact that it is intended to “preserve rights®.

Marrocco J. ordered that Jolian and Mr. McGoey were entitled to receive interim payments in
respect of costs incurred in connection with a litigation that is now stayed, subject to a final
determination in the appropriate forum as to whether Jolian or Mr. McGoey are entitled to be
indemnified based, infer alia, on the merits of J olian’s action against UBS and UBS’s
counterclaim. In the event it is determined that Jolian or Mr. McGoey are not entitled to be
indemnified, any amounts actually paid by UBS would be repayable by Jolian or Mr. McGoey.

Jolian filed a proof of claim against UBS seeking payment of the entire quantum of the interim
payments ordered by Marroceo J. It is UBS’s position that Jolian’s right to receive the payments
ordered by Marrcocco J. is stayed, and Jolian’s entitlement to be indemnified for costs incurred
In connection with the action against UBS (and in pursuing its claim in the CCAA) will be
determined in connection with the determination of the claim by Jolian in the CCAA proceeding.
As noted above, Marrocco J. was not making a determination as to Jolian’s ultimate right to be
indemnified, but rather to Jolian’s right to receive interim payments subject to Jolian having to
return those payments to UBS in the event that it was ultimately determined that Jolian was not

Page 2
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entitled to be indemnified. The issue in the claims process is, in UBS’s view, whether Jolian has
an ultimate entitlement to be indemnified for the cests it has incurred, as opposed to whether
UBS is obliged to make the interim payment ordered by Marrocco J.

Mr. McGoey did not file a claim for any specific amount and UBS understood Mr. McGoey’s
claim to a “place holder” intended to preserve rights rather than to establish a specific claim.
Any personal right to indemnification that Mr. McGoey might have would relate to his defence
of the counter-claim made by UBS. The counter-claim against Mr. McGoey personally has,
however, not proceeded — the entire action is stayed — and it is not clear that it will ever proceed.
Moreover, it is not clear that any claim that Mr. McGoey would have for indemnification in
respect of the fees incurred to defend the counter-claim, assuming it ever proceeds, would be
claims provable in the CCAA proceedings. In this regard, we note that Mr, McGoey’s proof of
claim specifically preserves the right to claim against UBS for fees incurred after the
commencement of the CCAA proceedings.

If Mr. McGoey has a claim for a specific amount that he believes would be provable in the
CCAA, please advise, in writing, as to the amounts that Mr. McGoey is claiming' and the basis

for the claim. Once we have this information, UBS would be pleased to reconsider whether it
should take a position as to whether it disputes Mr. McGoey’s claim.

Sincerely,

GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP

E. Patrick Shea
EPS:fs

cc: client
Monitor

TOR_LAW\ 78425552

The entire 2amount of the interim payment ordered by Marrocco J. was claimed by Jolian Investments Inc.

Page 3
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DATE: 20111012
DOCKET: M40594

COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

Simmons J.A. (Chambers)

BETWEEN
DOL Technologies Inc.
Plaintiff (Respondent)
and
Unique Broadband Systems, Inc.
Defendant (Appellant
AND BETWEEN

Unique Broadband Systems, Inc

Plaintiff by Counterclaim

and

DOL Technologies Inc., Alex Dolgonos, Gerald McGoey, Louis Mitrovich and Dougias
Reeson

Defendants by Counterclaim (Respondent)
and

Peter Minaki
Third Party
Peter L. Roy, DOL Technologies Inc.

Kelley McKinnon and Joe Thorne, for Unique Broadband Systems, Inc. defendant
(plaintiff by counterclaim)

Joseph Groia for Julian/McGoey
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Heard: October 12,2011

ENDORSEMENT

[1]  Appeal is adjourned to a date to be fixed by the Appeal Scheduling Unit in late
March or early April 2012. I will case manage the appeal. Parties to report in writing on
the status of the matter on or before November 30, 2011. Cosis reserved to the next

attendance,
Reasons

[2]  Whether the appeal is stayed under para. 12 of the original CCAA order (as
extended), it would seem to be a waste of resources of the parties and the court to deal
with the appeal at this point. The concern of the respondents is that their claims within
the CCAA may be jeopardized because of uncertainty arising from the pending appeal of

the Marrocco J. order.

[3]  However, it is not yet clear whether that will be the case. If that becomes clear, or

if the CCAA proceeding is delayed, the respondents may apply, in the CCAA proceeding,

for leave to have the appeal and the motion for security for costs proceeded with.

Alternatively, they may apply to me to have the issue clarified as to whether the para. 12

stay applies to the appeal and/or the motion for security costs. Subject to the issue of

leave, they may apply to me to have the security for costs issue determined.

“Simmons J.A.”
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Court File No.: C53825/C53926

Docket: M40594

COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE SIMMONS ) Wednesday, October 12, 2011
)

BETWEEN:

DOL TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Plaintiff
(Respondent)
-and -
UNIQUE BROADBAND SYSTEMS, INC.
Defendant
(Appeliant)

AND BETWEEN:

UNIQUE BROADBAND SYSTEMS, INC,

Plaintiff by Counterclaim
(Appellant)

-and -
DOL TECHNOLOGIES INC., ALEX DOLGONOS, GERALD MCGOEY,
LOUIS MITROVICH AND DOUGLAS REESON
Defendants By Counterclaim
(Respondent)
-and -

PETER MINAKI
Third Party

ORDER
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THIS MOTION, made by the appallant, Unique Broadband Systems, Inc.
("UBS") for an order adjourning the appeal sine die or staying the appeal, if necessary,
pending completion of the UBS CCAA proceedings was heard on October 12, 2011 at

130 Queen Street West, Toronto, Ontario.

ON READING the notice of motion dated October 6, 2011, the affidavit of
Joe Thorne, sworn October 7, 2011, with attached exhibits, and on hearing the
submissions of counsel for UBS and for the respondents DOL Technologies I'nc., Alex

Dolgones, Jolian Investments Limited and Gerald McGoey,

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the appeal from the Order-of the Honourable
Justice Marrocco, dated April 27, 2011, Court File Numbers CV-11-8147-00CL and CV-
11-8149-00CL (the “Appeal”) is adjourned to a date to be agreed to by the parties and

fixed by the Appeal Scheduling Unit in March or April 2012.

2 THIS COURT FURTHER ORDERS that the Appeal be case managed by

the Honourable Justice Simmons.

3. THIS COURT FURTHER ORDERS that the parties shall report in writing

to the Honourable Justice Simmons on the status of this matter on or before November

30, 2011.
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4, THIS COURT FURTHER ORDERS that the costs of this motion are to be

(i d sl

reserved to the next attendance.
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Gavin Smyth

From: Matt Gottlieb [mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com]

Sent: Thursday, February 09, 2012 12:10 PM

To: jgroia@groiaco.com’; 'Patrick. Shea@gowlings.com'; 'sahnir@bennettjones.com’
Cc: 'PLR@reolaw.ca'; 'smg@reolaw.ca'; 'gsmyth@groiaco.com'

Subject: Re: UBS and Jolian

Not without the company.

From: Joseph Groia [mailto:jgroia@groiaco.com]
Sent: Thursday, February 09, 2012 12:08 PM
To: 'Shea, Patrick' <Patrick.Shea@gowlings.com>; 'Raj Sahni' <SahniR@bennettjones.com>; Matt Gottlieb
Cc: 'plr@reolaw.ca’ <plr@reolaw.ca>; 'smg@reolaw.ca' <smg@reolaw.ca>; 'gsmyth@groiaco.com’
<gsmyth@groiaco.com>

Subject: RE: UBS and Jolian

Then we would like to proceed in any event and you can consult with the monitor at another time.
Matt are we on ?

Thanks

From: Shea, Patrick [mailto:Patrick.Shea@gowlings.com]
Sent: February 9, 2012 10:45 AM ) ST Ve

To: Raj Sahni; Matt Gottlieb This Is Exhibit.............. referred to in the
Cc: plr@reolaw.ca; smg@reolaw.ca; jgroia@groiaco.com; gsmyth@groiaco.com &#iczyjt G.’.«.—_Z?,'f{fq_@ﬂjf* Coz. MoADEL o
Subject: RE: UBS and Jolian w2 T

ar, PR

sworn before nie, this._ 2.
day of. APRIL

Monday does not work.

E. Patrick Shea
Pattner e T

416-369-7398
gowlings.com

!

FOR TAKING AFFIDAYT

]

From: Raj Sahni [mailto:SahniR@bennettjones.com]

Sent: February 9, 2012 10:44 AM

To: Matt Gottlieb; Shea, Patrick

Cc: plr@reolaw.ca; smg@reolaw.ca; jgroia@groiaco.com; gsmyth@groiaco.com
Subject: RE: UBS and Jolian

Does Monday at 2pm work for everyone? If so, we can meet at our office (34" floor of First Canadian Place) then.
Thanks

Raj Sahni

il Benneft 7+14167774804/F +1416 883 1716/ C +1 416 618 4804 / E sahnir@bennetijones.com
Janes o Suite 3400, 1 First Canadian Place / P.O. Box 120/ Toronto, Ontario M5X 144
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iaco.com; gsmyth@groiaco.com

Sorry, but | am gone until Monday. Can we arrange to meet then?

gowlings.com]

From: Shea, Patrick [mailto:Patrick.Shea@
Sent: February-07-12 2:45 PM

To: SahniR@bennettjones.com

Cc: Matt Gottlieb; plr@reolaw.ca: smg@reolaw.ca; jgroia@groiaco.com: gsmyth@qroiaco.com
Subject: Re: UBS and Jolian

Thank you for your letter. I'm out of the office Thursday afternoon, but can meet Friday afternoon.

From: Raj Sahni I'mai!to:SahniR@bennettiones.com}

Sent: Tuesday, February 07, 2012 02:36 PM

To: Shea, Patrick

Cc: Matthew Gottlieb <mqottlieb@counseI—toronto.com>; plr@reolaw.ca <plr@reolaw.ca>; smg@reolaw.ca
<smg@reolaw.ca>; jgroia@groiaco.com <Jgroia@groiaco.com>; gsmyth@groiaco.com <gsmyth@groiaco.com>
Subject: UBS and Jolian

Please see attached letter.

Martine Vieira
Assistant to Raj Sahni & Karma Dolkar

biBennett 714167774898 /F 4168531716 /E vieiram@bennettiones.com

Jones.. Suite 3400, 1 First Canadian Place / P.Q. Box 130 / Toronte, Ontario M5X 144

The contents of this message may contain confidential and/or privileged
subject matter. If this message has been received in error, please contact
the sender and delete all copies. Like other forms of communication,
e-mail communications may be vulnerable to interception by unauthorized
parties. If you do not wish us to communicate with you by e-mail, please
notify us at your earliest convenience. In the absence of such
notification, your consent is assumed. Should you choose to allow us to
communicate by e-mail, we will not take any additional security measures
(such as encryption) unless specifically requested.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is
addressed. The message may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent
responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. TIf you have received this communication
in error, please notify Gowlings immediately by email at postmaster@gowlings.com. Thank you.

The contents of this message may contain confidential and/or privileged
subject matter. If this message has been received in error, please contact

2



76

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. The message may contain information that is
privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent
responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify Gowlings immediately by email at postmaster@gowlings.com. Thank you,

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message is intended only for the named recipient(s) above and
contains information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you
have received this message in error, or you are not the named recipient(s), please immediately notify the sender
and delete this message in all its forms. Thank you. :
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From: "Shea, Patrick" <Patrick.Shea@gowlings.com>
To: <gsmyth@groiaco.com>

<PLR@reolaw.ca>, <smg@reolaw.ca>, <jgrola@groiaco.com>,.<mg
<sahnir@bennettjones.com>

Date:  02/09/2012 04:24 PM
Subject: Re: UBS and Jolian

ce: leb@cauhisel-toronto.com>,

Thank you.

I believe that | have made a reasonable request - for your position on what process you'd like to put in place, if you wish
to deal with this matter this week. | have also indicated that we'd be pleased to meet with you in person to discuss a
process once our motion is heard. We've already proposed a process to determine the termination payment claims.

From Gawn Smyth [mailto: gsmyth@groraco com]

Sent: Thursday, February 09, 2012 02:52 PM

To: Shea, Patrick

Cc: 'PLR@reolaw.ca' <PLR@reolaw.ca>; 'smg@reolaw.ca' <smg@reolaw. ca>; 'jgroia@groiaco.com’
<jgroia@groiaco.com:; mgottlleb@counsel toronto.com' <mgottheb@counsel toronto.com>;
'sahnir@bennettjones.com' <sahnir@bennettjones.com>

Subject: RE: UBS and Jolian

You are not addressing my email and the letters of others that have gone before it. 1am not going to engage in
an endless email chain.

One last try: Will you help to move the claims process forward by agreeing to meet with us and the Monitor
next week so we can try to work out a proposal on how to determine the disputed claims?

From: Shea, Patrick [mailto:Patrick.Shea@gowlings.com]

Sent: Thursday, February 09, 2012 2:42 PM

To: gsmyth@groiaco.com

Cc: PLR@reolaw.ca; smg@reolaw.ca; jgroia@groiaco.com; mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com; sahnir@bennettjones.com
Subject: Re: UBS and Jolian

I think step one is determining who will hear the dispute. I
take it from your e-mail that you agree it will be a Judge. Now
the Monitor can apply to have a Judge assigned.

I'm glad to hear you want to push the claims process forward.
Do you have any suggestions as to a process for resolving the
claims? We would be pleased to consider any process you might
propose. We remain convinced that the claims for termination
payments should be resolved in a process akin to summary
judgment.

http://groiaco.com:19997/WorldClient.dl1?Session=NDNFSTY & View=Mes... 2/11/2012
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From: Gavin Smyth [mailto:gsmyth@groiaco.com]

Sent: Thursday, February 09, 2012 02:27 PM

To: Shea, Patrick

Cc: 'PLR@reolaw.ca' <PLR@reolaw.ca>; 'smg@reolaw.ca' <smg@reolaw.ca>; 'Joseph Groia' <jgroia@groiaco.com>;
‘Matt Gottlieb" <mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com>; 'sahnir@bennettjones.com' <sahnir@bennettjones.com>
Subject: RE: UBS and Jolian

We can read the order but we all also know that the first question the Judge will have on the Monitor’s motion
is to ask how the parties propose the Judge is to determine the disputed claims. It is incumbent on the parties
and the Monitor to sit down together and see if we can work this out.

We are aware of your client’s motion; however, so far we are not aware of any order or reason why the CCAA
claims dispute process should be stalled.

From: Shea, Patrick [mailto:Patrick.Shea@gowlings.com]
Sent: Thursday, February 09, 2012 12:32 PM

To: Joseph Groia; Matt Gottlieb; sahnir@bennettjones.com
Cc: PLR@reolaw.ca; smg@reolaw.ca; gsmyth@groiaco.com
Subject: RE: UBS and Jolian

Thank you;

You will appreciate that the timeline we are faced with in dealing with Mr. Dolgonos's partial take-over bid make any
meeting next week difficult.

Can you please provide an agenda of the issues that you believe need to be addressed at a meeting and your proposal
with respect to each issue? With this in hand, we may be able to resolve some of the issues or at least narrow any
disputes.

Based on the Claims Order, the only issue that we are required to consult on in the 15 days after the Notices of Dispute
are delivered is whether a Judge or a Claims Officer decides the disputed claims. We have suggested a Judge
determine the disputed claims, but have not had a substantive response to this suggestion. Assuming you are content
with a Judge, the Monitor can proceed to make a motion seeking to have the disputed claims assigned to a Judge and
we can arrange a case conference with the Judge to discuss the process. Otherwise, if we cannot agree, the Monitor can
bring a motion seeking advice and directions on the matter. Can you please let us know via return e-mail if a Judge is
acceptable?

http://groiaco.com:19997/WorldClient.d11?Session=NDNFSTY & View=Mes... 2/11/2012
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E. Patrick Shea
Fartner
416-369-7399
gowlings.com

From: Joseph Groia [mailto:jgroia@groiaco.com]

Sent: February 9, 2012 12:18 PM

To: 'Matt Gottlieb'; Shea, Patrick; 'sahnir@bennettjones.com’
Cc: 'PLR@reolaw.ca'; 'smg@reolaw.ca'; 'gsmyth@groiaco.com'
Subject: RE: UBS and Jolian

And we are also available on Sunday to meet

From: Matt Gottlieb [mailto:mgottlieb@counsel-toronto,com]

Sent: February 9, 2012 12:10 PM

To: 'jgroia@groiaco.com’; 'Patrick.Shea@gowlings.com'; 'sahnir@bennettjones.com'
Cc: 'PLR@reolaw.ca’; 'smg@reolaw.ca'; 'gsmyth@groiaco.com’

Subject: Re; UBS and Jolian

Not without the company.

From: Joseph Groia [mailto:jgroia@groiaco.com]

Sent: Thursday, February 09, 2012 12:08 PM

To: 'Shea, Patrick' <Patrick.Shea@gowlings.com>; 'Raj Sahni' <SahniR@bennettjones.com>; Matt Gottlieb
Cc: 'plr@reolaw.ca' <plr@reolaw.ca>; 'smg@reolaw.ca' <smg@reolaw.ca>; 'gsmyth@groiaco.com'
<gsmyth@groiaco.com>

Subject: RE: UBS and Jolian

Then we would like to proceed in any event and you can consult
with the monitor at another time.

Matt are we on ?

http://groiaco.com:19997/WorldClient.dl1?Session=NDNFSTY& View=Mes... 2/11/2012
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Thanks

From: Shea, Patrick [mailto:Patrick.Shea@gowlings.com]

Sent: February 9, 2012 10:45 AM

To: Raj Sahni; Matt Gottlieb

Cc: plr@reolaw.ca; smg@reclaw.ca; jgroia@groiaco.com; gsmyth@groiaco.com
Subject: RE: UBS and Jolian

Monday does not work.

E. Patrick Shea
Pariner
£16-369-739%
gowlings.com

From: Raj Sahni [mailto:SahniR@bennettjones.com]

Sent: February 9, 2012 10:44 AM

To: Matt Gottlieb; Shea, Patrick

Cc: plr@reolaw.ca; smg@reclaw.ca; jgroia@groiaco.com; gsmyth@groiaco.com
Subject: RE: UBS and Jolian

Does Monday at 2pm work for everyone? If so, we can meet at
; th S B ; 5
our office (34 floor of First Canadlan Place) then.
Thanks
Raj Sahni
GUBennett T1+14167774804/F +1 416 8631716/ C +1 416 616 4804 / E sahnir@bennettjones com
Jones - Swune 3400, 1 First Canadian Place / P.C. Box 130/ Toranto, Ontario M3X 144

http://groiaco.com:19997/WorldClient.dl1?Session=NDNFSTY & View=Mes... 2/11/2012
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From: Matt Gottlieb [mailto:mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com]

Sent: 07 February 2012 2:48 PM

To: 'Shea, Patrick’; Raj Sahni

Cc: plr@reolaw.ca; smg@reolaw.ca; jgroia@groiaco.com; gsmyth@groiaco.com
Subject: RE: UBS and Jolian

Sorry, but I am gone until Monday. Can we arrange to meet
then?

From: Shea, Patrick [mailto:Patrick.Shea@gowlings.com]

Sent: February-07-12 2:45 PM

To: SahniR@bennettjones.com

Cc: Matt Gottlieb; plr@reoclaw.ca; smg@reclaw.ca; igroia@groiaco.com: gsmyth@agroiaco.com
Subject: Re: UBS and Jolian

Thank you for your letter. I'm out of the office Thursday
afternoon, but can meet Friday afternoon.

From: Raj Sahni [mailto:SahniR@bennettjones.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 07, 2012 02:36 PM

To: Shea, Patrick

Cc: Matthew Gottlieb <mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com>; plr@reolaw.ca <plr@reoclaw.ca>; smg@reolaw.ca
<smg@reolaw.ca>; jgroia@groiaco.com <jgroia@qroiaco.com>; gsmyth@aroiaco.com <asmyth@aroiaco.com>
Subject: UBS and Jolian

Please see attached letter.

Martine Vieira
Assistant to Raj Sahni & Karma Dolkar

T 416 777 4858 / F 416 863 1716/ E vieiram@bennettjones.com
enne vieiram@bennetijones.com
Jones : Suite 3400, 1 First Canadian Place / P.0. Box 130/ Toronto, Ontario M5X 144

http://groiaco.com:19997/WorldClient.dl1?Session=NDNFSTY & View=Mes... 2/11/2012
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The contents of this message may contain confidential and/or privileged
subject matter. If this message has been received in error, please contact
the sender and delete all copies. Like other forms of communication,
e-mail communications may be vulnerable to interception by unauthorized
parties. If you do not wish us to communicate with you by e-mail, please
notify us at your earliest convenience. In the absence of such
notification, your consent is assumed. Should you choose to allow us to
communicate by e-mail, we will not take any additional security measures

(such as encryption) unless specifically requested.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is
addressed. The message may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent
responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are notified that any dissemination,
distribution or cepying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication
in error, please notify Gowlings immediately by email at postmastardoowlines.com. Thank vyou.

The contents of this message may contain confidential and/or privileged
subject matter. If this message has been received in error, please contact
the sender and delete all copies. Like other forms of communication,
e-mail communications may be vulnerable to interception by unauthorized
parties. If you do not wish us to communicate with you by e-mail, please
notify us at your earliest convenience. In the absence of such
notification, your consent is assumed. Should you choose to allow us to
communicate by e-mail, we will not take any additional security measures

(such as encryption) unless specifically requested.

http://groiaco.com:19997/WorldClient.d11?Session=NDNFSTY & View=Mes... 2/1 1/2012



Page 7 of 7

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is
addressed. The message may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure
under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent
responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication

in error, please notify Gowlings immediately by email at postmaster@gowlings.com. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message is intended only for the named recipient(s) above and
contains information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you
have received this message in error, or you are not the named recipient(s), please immediately notify the sender
and delete this message in all its forms. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message is intended only for the named recipient(s) above and
contains information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you
have received this message in error, or you are not the named recipient(s), please immediately notify the sender
and delete this message in all its forms. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message is intended only for the named recipient(s) above and
contains information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you
have received this message in error, or you are not the named recipient(s), please immediately notify the sender
and delete this message in all its forms. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message is intended only for
the named recipient(s) above and contains information that is
privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If you have received this message 1n error, or
you are not the named recipient(s), please immediately notify
the sender and delete this message in all its forms. Thank you.

Attachments:

http://groiaco.com:19997/WorldClient.dl12Session=NDNFSTY& View=Mes... 2/11/2012
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10 February, 2012

E. Patrick Shea
Direct {(416) 369-7399

Via Email (gsmyth@groiaco.com) patrick shea@gowlings.com
Groia & Company -

Professional Corporation Lawyers ThiS i§ EXAIEH oo, POTRTTEC {0 i the

365 Bay Street, Suite 1100 effica i of  JonAn B EULE. Coz. MOwELD

I i p)
Toronto, ON' MS5H 2V1 sworn before me, T A

day of SR oo A ZCR .

Attention: Gavin Smyth

Dear Mr. Smyth:

Re: Unique Broadband Systems Inc. (“UBS”)
Court File no. CV-11-9283-00CL

In your e-mails of 9 February 2012 you asserted that UBS was failing to meet with your client to
discuss the reorganization and move the matter forward. This appears to be a mis-understanding

on your part, likely due to the fact that you have not been involved in the reorganization
proceedings.

On 12 January 2012, UBS requested, in writing, a meeting with your client to discuss the
reorganization. Counsel advised that, at that time, he had no instructions to agree to (or refuse)
and meeting and indicated that he would get back to us with respect to whether your client would
meet with UBS, but agreed to seek instructions. We heard nothing until 21 January 2012 when
Bennett Jones LLP requested a call for that afternoon. When we attempted to raise the claims
process on that call, we were advised that your client believed that it was premature to discuss
the claims process. The next we heard from your client was on 7 February 2012, after Mr.
Dolgonos launched his partial take-over bid and Bennett Jones LLP requested a meeting for 9
February 2012.

Our client is anxious to move forward with the process to determine your client's disputed
claims. However, given the schedule for the hearing of our client's motion with respect to Mr.
Dolgonos' partial take-over bid, a face-to-face meeting next week is simply not possible.
Assuming, however, that your client wishes to move the matter forward, we would invite you to
propose a process for the determination of the claims that would be acceptable to your client.

As set out in our correspondence to Bennett Jones LLP, we believe that the issue with respect to
whether the termination payment is payable can be determined on what would amount to a
motion by UBS for summary judgment. The factual basis upon which your client asserts the
payment is owing is clear -- those facts are set out in your client's Notice of Dispute. The issues
to be determined, as we see them are outlined in our letter of 2 February 2012, to which there has

Gowling Lafleur Henderson we - Lawyers - Palent and Trade-mark Agents
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been no substantive response. We would, of course, be pleased to consider any argument you
might wish to make as to why a trial is required to consider the validity of the claim or what
factual matters vis-a-vis the termination payment may be in dispute to see if we can reach a

resolution. It is, of course, you client's burden to establish that the termination payment has been
triggered.

There will, we appreciate, be factual issues that need to be determined with respect to your
client's claims for payment in respect of the termination of the share appreciation rights plan and
the unpaid bonus. If it is helpful, we can provide you with an outline of the factual assertions
that our client will make vis-a-vis these claims and the evidence upon which our client will reply
in opposing the claims. We would suggest that the appropriate process might be to narrow the
disputed issues, if at all possible, and then have those issues resolved by way of a hybrid trial
which would involve evidence being presented in written form with live cross-examinations.

We believe the issue as to whether UBS is required to indemnify your client will flow from the
determination of the claims made by your client against UBS. The Judge hearing the claims
should determine whether UBS is, based on His or Her findings with respect to the claims,
required to indemnify your client in respect of the cost of pursuing the claims against UBS.

We look forward to your thoughts.

T

% } ngi\erely,

/GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP

| i S
\ = }

E. Patri{';k Shea

EPS:fs \
cec: client
Monitor

TOR_LAW\ 7844996\]
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Gavin Smyth
Direct Line: 416-203-4475
Email: gsmyth@groiaco.com

February 12, 2012

Via Electronic Mail (patrick.shea@gowlings.com) ~ “«0~

Thiis Is Exhibit............... reforrzd o in the
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Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP sworn before ro. this 2% -
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Toronto, ON M5X 1G5

Dear Mr. Shea:

Re:  Unique Broadband Systems Inc. (“UBS”)
Court File No. CV-11-9283-00CL

I write to address our email exchange on February 9, 2012, your letter to Mr. Sahni of February
9, 2012, and your letter to me of February 10, 2012.

Indemnity Appeal

On the issue of UBS’s appeal of the decision of the Honourable Justice Marrocco to the Court of
Appeal for Ontario (the “Indemnity Appeal™), I note in your February 9, 2012 letter that you
state you are not involved in the Indemnity Appeal. As a result, I have copied this letter to Mr.
Thorne of your office.

With respect to the Indemnity Appeal, UBS stated in its December 9, 2011 letter setting out
UBS’s determination on the CCAA claims that, since the Indemnity Appeal was outstanding, the
claim by Jolian Investments Limited (“Jolian™) with respect to indemnity costs could not be
allowed. The Monitor also specifically relied upon the pending Indemnity Appeal to disallow
the Jolian’s claim of in the Monitor’s Notice of Revision and Disallowance dated January 4,
2012 (see page 6 where the Monitor states that "If UBS' appeal is not successful and it is
determined that Jolian is entitled to be indemnified then its claim will be valid..."). Mr. Sahni
raised the Indemnity Appeal in his letter to you of January 23, 2012 and set out the related issues.
Jolian again raised the Indemnity Appeal in its Notice of Dispute. On February 1, 2012, you said
in your telephone call with Mr. Sahni, Mr. Roy and Mr. Gottlieb that UBS would be abandoning
the Indemnity Appeal. The next day, on February 2, 2012, Mr. Thorne wrote and requested our
clients’ consent to an adjournment of the Indemnity Appeal. On February 3, 2012, I wrote Mr.

Groia & Company Professional Corporation B Lawyers
Wildeboer Dellelce Place
365 Bay Street, 11 Floor
Toronto, Ontario M5H 2V1
Tel: 416-203-2115 Fax: 416-203-5231
WwWw.groliaco.com



Thorne and advised him our clients would not be providing their consent to an adjournment; and,
I requested that if UBS wished to adjourn the Indemnity Appeal, then it should immediately
make this request to the case management judge, the Honourable Justice Simmons. On February
9, 2012, you wrote and suggested that it was for our clients to seek the direction of the Court as
to whether the Indemnity Appeal was affected by the CCAA stay.

Since we have not received any further indication from Mr. Thome that UBS will seek an
adjournment of the Indemnity Appeal, and since your February 9, 2012 letter implies the
Indemnity Appeal is proceeding, I will proceed to prepare our clients’ responding material for
the Indemnity Appeal. Should UBS wish to seek an adjournment of the Indemnity Appeal or if
UBS should take the position the Indemnity Appeal is stayed by the CCAA Initial Order, then it
is appropriate for UBS to advise the Court of Appeal immediately and to seek its direction.
Should UBS not do this and later seek an adjournment or assert the Indemnity Appeal is stayed,
our clients’ will rely on this letter and seek its costs thrown away on a full indemnity basis.

CCAA Claim Process

Turning to the CCAA claims process, I first note that it is hard not to conclude your letters and
emails are written more to position UBS for its pending motion on February 14 and 21, 2012 in
the CCAA proceeding than they are to address the CCAA claims process.

To suggest, for example, that our clients are delaying the claims process has no foundation. I
will not get into a long debate with you over this in this letter, but I note that UBS decided eight
months ago on June 18, 2011 to file for CCAA protection (it then announced this to the public on
July 5, 2011), our clients filed their Proof of Claim before the September 19, 2011 Claims Bar
Date, and it was not for three months later on December 9, 2011 that UBS took a position in
those claims — and that was prompted by UBS’s need to appear to be moving the CCAA claim

process along in the face of the Motion to Remove Conflicted Directors that was returnable
December 20, 2011,

Our clients are the largest creditors of UBS. Our clients want UBS to pay its debts owed to them
as soon as possible. Our clients are very concerned about the significant professional fees being
incurred by UBS as this represents a dissipation of the assets that could otherwise be available to
UBS’s creditors and other stakeholders.

That being said, I suggest it is best for us to cease this pointless back and forth correspondence
and meet with the Monitor present to see if we can come to some agreement as to the procedure
for the determination of Jolian's claims.

Our clients have responded to your summary judgment suggestion. This was done in the
telephone call of February 1, 2012 and in Mr. Sahni’s letter to you of February 7, 2012. In
summary, while our clients agree the claims should be determined expeditiously, the process to
do so needs to be fair, appropriate to the nature of the issues to be determined, and one which
produces a record upon which the Court is able to make its determination. The claims and
counterclaims between Jolian and UBS are based upon a complex set of facts and allegations that
require full discovery and oral evidence and cross-examination as they relate to intentions and



actual conduct and will require the judge to fully appreciate all of the evidence in order to weigh
evidence and assess the credibility of each of the parties. While expediency is important, it
cannot come at the cost of the procedural and substantive fairness to which Jolian is entitled.
Furthermore, as a first step in the claim determination process, the Court will need to determine
Jolian’s claim for payment of its ongoing post-filing costs in dealing with its claim and UBS’s
counterclaims.

As I stated in our February 9, 2012 email exchange, while the August 4, 2011 CCAA Order
speaks of whether a Claims Officer or Judge of the Court should determine the claims dispute
(and on that point, if it has not been clearly stated, our clients agree on a Judge of the Court), I
believe the parties and the Monitor should also to sit down and work out a proposal for the Judge
to consider with respect to the procedure to determine the claims in dispute. When the Monitor
moves for direction of the Court and for the Judge to be assigned, the first question the Judge
will have is have the parties worked out a procedure to determine the claims in an expeditious
but fair manner.

The parties and the Monitor, in my view, can most effectively do this by meeting. Exchanging
numerous emails and letters has not worked for us so far.

While you had on two occasions said you would meet us to discuss the claims process, I take it
you are not available to meet (and I would think you are also not available to consider the issue
in written exchanges as you suggest) until after UBS’s pending motion on February 21, 2012.

Please let me know when you can meet and we can check with the Monitor’s lawyer to see if he
is available then.

Mr. McGoey’s CCAA Claim

With respect to Mr. McGoey’s CCAA claim, I will just state that Mr, McGoey’s Proof of Claim,
the Reasons for Decision of Justice Marrocco, and his Judgment speak for themselves and it will
not assist for me to repeat them here.

Yours truly,

L "

Gavin Sm

cc. Matthew Gottlieb, Lax O'Sullivan Scott Lisus LLP
Joe Thorne, Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP
Raj S. Sahni, Bennett Jones LLP
Peter Roy and Sean Grayson, Roy Elliott O'Connor LLP
Joseph Groia, Groia & Company Professional Corporation
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From: "Shea, Patrick" <Patrick.Shea@gowlings.com>
To: "Gavin Smyth" <GSmyth@groiaco.com>

Cc: <mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com>, "Thorne, Joe" <Joe.Thorne@gowlings.com>,
<SahniR@bennettjones.com>, <jgroia@groiaco.com>

Date: Wed, 22 Feb 2012 10:28:47 -0500

Subject: RE: UBS

Thank you. Please provide a suggestion for a process for determining your client's disputed claim.

E. Patrick Shea
Partner
416-369-7388
gowlings.com

From: Gavin Smyth [mailto:GSmyth@groiaco.com]

Sent: February 22, 2012 10:27 AM

To: Shea, Patrick

Cc: mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com; Thorne, Joe; SahniR@bennettjones.com; jaroia@groiaco.com
Subject: Re: UBS

I suggest that the lawyers for all disputed claimants and for the Monitor get together to determine a procedure
for determining the disputed claims that can be taken for approval by the Judge.

Do you have a sense of when the other lawyers could meet?

From: "Shea, Patrick" <Patrick.Shea@gowlings.com>

To: <GSmyth@groiaco.com>

Cc: <mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com>, "Thorne, Joe" <Joe.Thorne@gowlings.com>,
<SahniR @bennettjones.com>, <jgroia(@groiaco.com>

Date: Tue, 21 Feb 2012 18:03:08 -0500

Subject: Re: UBS

We have not had a reply to our e-mails. We are assuming, on that basis, that there will be no meeting tomorrow
morning. We are quite anxious to move forward to determine the process for determining these claims. Can you




please provide your suggestions for a process to move this matter forward. _ 8 4‘

From: Shea, Patrick

Sent: Tuesday, February 21, 2012 03:52 PM

To: Shea, Patrick; 'Gavin Smyth' <GSmyth@groiaco.com>
Cc: 'mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com' <mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com>; Thorne, Joe; 'Raj Sahni'
<SahniR@bennettjones.com>; 'Joseph Groia' <jgroia@groiaco.com>

Subject: RE: UBS

Good afternoon;

We have not heard from you with respect to whether you will be attending the meeting we scheduled to hear your view
as to a process to determine your client's claim against UBS -- see below. Can you please confirm whether or not you
will he attending?

Thank you.

E. Patrick Shea
Partner
416-368-7399
gowlings.com

From: Shea, Patrick

Sent: February 12, 2012 1:39 PM

To: 'Gavin Smyth’

Cc: mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com; Thorne, Joe; Raj Sahni; Peter Roy; Sean Grayson; Joseph Groia; Shea, Patrick
Subject: RE: UBS

Thank you for your letter. We do not agree with most of the assertions in the letter, but there appears little utility in
attempting to correct your statements. We are prepared to meet to discuss a process for determining the claims once
any date after 21 February 2012. We proposed a meeting at our offices at 10:00 on 22 February 2012. Please confirm
your attendance.

E. Patrick Shea
Partner
416-369-7389
gowlings.com

From: Gavin Smyth [mailto:GSmyth@groiaco.com]

Sent: February 12, 2012 12:28 PM

To: Shea, Patrick

Cc: mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com; Thorne, Joe; Raj Sahni; Peter Roy; Sean Grayson; Joseph Groia
Subject: UBS

Patrick,

Please see the attached letter.



Gavin Smyth i 85
Groia & Company
416-203-4475

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message is intended only for the named
recipient(s) above and contains information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received this message in error, or you are
not the named recipient(s), please immediately notify the sender and delete this message in
all its forms. Thank you.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. The message may contain information that is
privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent
responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify Gowlings immediately by email at postmaster@gowlings.com. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message is intended only for the named
recipient(s) above and contains information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. If you have received this message in error, or you are

not the named recipient(s), please immediately notify the sender and delete this message in
all its forms. Thank you.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message is intended only for the named recipient(s) above and
contains information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you
have received this message in error, or you are not the named recipient(s), please immediately notify the sender
and delete this message in all its forms. Thank you.



Gavin Smyth

From: Matt Gottlieb [mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 06, 2012 7:14 AM

To: ‘Joe Groia'; Gavin Smyth (gsmyth@groiaco.com)
Cc: Anne Marie Harkin

Subject: RE: FW: UBS

I didn’t know. Sorry, no it cant wait. It wont be a long meeting. | have been asking the parties to set out their proposed
procedure in writing but no one has done so. Therefore, a quick meeting will be useful to get your thoughts.

From: Joe Groia [mailto:jgroia@groiaco.com]

Sent: March-06-12 7:06 AM

To: Matt Gottlieb; Gavin Smyth (gsmyth@groiaco.com)
Cc: Anne Marie Harkin

Subject: Re: FW: UBS

Matt ; I am sure you know we are in the OCA on UBS the next morning .
(4 @
}rﬁm s Fxhibfi g(.‘ . referadt o in e

Can it not wait until after that ?
of meaeus Ge Mowao

Let me know and we will seek instructions as to our position .

Joe

Joseph Groia

Groia & Company Lawyers
A Professional Corporation
Wildeboer Dellelce Place
#1100 365 Bay St

Toronto Canada M5H 2V1
Direct 416 203 4472

Fax 416 203 9231

From: Matt Gottlieb <mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com>

To: "Joseph Groia (jgroia@groiaco.com)" <jgroia@groiaco.com>, "Gavin Smyth (gsmyth@groiaco.com)"
<gsmyth@groiaco.com>

Cc: Anne Marie Harkin <aharkin@counsel-toronto.com>

Date: Tue, 6 Mar 2012 11:53:01 +0000

Subject: FW: UBS

Gentlemen, see below. Can one of you be available for a meeting tomorrow at 2pm to discuss the procedure to
get claims determined. The Monitor needs to bring a motion and wants your input.

From: Raj Sahni [mailto:SahniR@bennettjones.com]

Sent: March-05-12 9:40 PM

To: Matt Gottlieb; 'plr@rogers.blackberry.net’; 'smg@reolaw.ca'
Subject: Re: UBS

Sorry - meant please coordinate with Joe Groia and Gavin Smyth

Raj Sahni
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Bennett Jones LLP

Office: +1-416-777-4804
Mobile:+1-416-618-4804

Fax: +1-416-863-1716

Email: sahnir@bennettjones.com

From: Matt Gottlieb [mailto:mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com]

Sent: Monday, March 05, 2012 09:36 PM

To: Raj Sahni; 'plr@rogers.blackberry.net' <plr@rogers.blackberry.net>; 'smg@reolaw.ca’ <smg@reolaw.ca>
Subject: Re: UBS

From: Raj Sahni [mailto:SahniR@bennettjones.com]

Sent: Monday, March 05, 2012 09:27 PM

To: 'plr@rogers.blackberry.net’ <plr@rogers.blackberry.net>; Matt Gottlieb; 'smg@reolaw.ca' <smg@reolaw.ca>
Subject: Re: UBS

Groia & Company are assisting Jolian relating to claims determination issues - please coordinate with Sean
Grayson.

Thanks

Raj Sahni

Bennett Jones LLP

Office: +1-416-777-4804
Mobile:+1-416-618-4804

Fax: +1-416-863-1716

Email: sahnir@bennettjones.com

From: plr@rogers.blackberry.net [mailto:pir@rogers.blackberry.net]

Sent: Monday, March 05, 2012 09:13 PM

To: Matthew Gottlieb <mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com>; Sean Grayson <SMG@reolaw.ca>; Raj Sahni
Subject: Re: UBS

Matt
I sent an email to Raj but have not received a reply. We will meet you on Wednesday in any event. Would 2
work for you?

Peter
Sent from my BlackBerry device on the Rogers Wireless Network

From: Matt Gottlieb <mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com>

Date: Tue, 6 Mar 2012 02:07:20 +0000

To: 'Sean Grayson'<SMG@reolaw.ca>; Peter Roy<PLR@reolaw.ca>; Raj Sahni<SahniR @bennettjones.com>
Ce: Anne Marie Harkin<aharkin@counsel-toronto.com>; Laura Carey<LC@reolaw.ca>

Subject: RE: UBS

We will meet on Wednesday. Peter let me know what time. Raj, if you can join us....great.



R
From: Sean Grayson [mailto:SMG@reolaw.ca]
Sent: March-05-12 3:43 PM
To: Matt Gottlieb; Peter Roy; Raj Sahni
Cc: Anne Marie Harkin; Laura Carey
Subject: RE: UBS

Matt,
Peter is away returning I believe Wednesday, so we will not be able to meet until then at the earliest.

Sean

From: Matt Gottlieb [mailto:mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com]
Sent: March-05-12 3:21 PM

To: Sean Grayson; Peter Roy; 'Raj Sahni'

Cc: Anne Marie Harkin

Subject: UBS

Gentlemen, can we please get together tomorrow or Wednesday at the latest to discuss the claims procedure.
The Monitor intends to bring a motion for a process and I would like your input asap. Please get back to me
today. Thanks much.

Matthew P. Gottlieb
Direct: 416 644 5353
mgottlieb@counsel-toronto.com

Lax O'Sullivan Scott Lisus LLP x] 7
Suite 1920, 145 King Street West
Toronto ON M5H 1J8 Canada

T 416 598 1744 F 416 598 3730
counsel-toronto.com

This e-mail message is confidential, may be privileged and is intended for the exclusive
use of the addressee. Any other person is strictly prohibited from disclosing, distributing or
reproducing it. If the addressee cannot be reached or is unknown to you, please inform us
immediately by telephone at 416 598 1744 at our expense and delete this e-mail message
and destroy all copies. Thank you

The contents of this message may contain confidential and/or privileged

subject matter. If this message has been received in error, please
contact

the sender and delete all copies. Like other forms of communication,
e-mail communications may be vulnerable to interception by unauthorized
parties. If you do not wish us to communicate with you by e-mail, please
notify us at your earliest convenience. In the absence of such

notification, your consent is assumed. Should you choose to allow us to

3



communicate by e-mail, we will not take any additional security measures

(such as encryption) unless specifically requested.

The contents of this message may contain confidential and/or privileged

subject matter. If this message has been received in error, please
contact

the sender and delete all copies. Like other forms of communication,
e-mail communications may be vulnerable to interception by unauthorized
parties. If you do not wish us to communicate with you by e-mail, please
notify us at your earliest convenience. In the absence of such
notification, your consent is assumed. Should you choose to allow us to
communicate by e-mail, we will not take any additional security measures

(such as encryption) unless specifically requested.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail message is intended only for the named recipient(s) above and

89

contains information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you
have received this message in error, or you are not the named recipient(s), please immediately notify the sender

and delete this message in all its forms. Thank you.
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Unique Broadband Systems, Inc. and UBS Wireless Services Inc.

Claims Register - filed claims
As at February 10, 2012
()

Creditor Name

Amount of claim filed
{unsecured) Status

2064818 Ontario inc.
Alex Dolgonos

DOL Technologies Inc.

Douglas Reeson

Gerald McGoey

Goldman Sloan Nash & Haber LLP
Gorrissen Federspiel

Grant McCutcheon

Heenan Blaikie LLP

Henry C. Eaton

Jolian Investments Limited

Look Communications Inc.

Peter Minaki

Robert Ulicki

Stellarbridge Management Group

TBD - unliquidated Claim to be addressed
TBD - unliquidated Claim to be addressed
Notice of Revision or Disallowance and Notice of
8,042,716.00 Dispute filed
Notice of Revision or Disallowance and Notice of
585,000.00 Dispute filed
TBD - unliquidated Claim to be addressed
22,397.59 Accepted as filed
32,116.67 Accepted as filed
TBD - unliquidated Claim to be addressed
6,149.48 Accepted as filed
TBD - unliguidated Claim to be addressed
Notice of Revision or Disallowance and Notice of
10,112,648.00 Dispute filed
Provisional claim - contingent Claim to be addressed
92,861.24 Accepted as filed
TBD - unliquidated Claim to be addressed
150,000.00 Accepted as filed

This is E}:‘:-’b"f ................ referred to in the

e




L

o 4
aific'avi o

“Unique Broadband Systems, Inc.

A CONMISTHEH “Of TG FRDAVITE

TORONTO, March 28, 2012 — Unique Broadband Systems, Inc. (“UBS” or the “Company”) (TSX
Venture: UBS) announced that its board of directors has today passed a resolution calling an annual and
special meeting of shareholders (the “Meeting”) and setting the record date for such Meeting. The Meeting
has been scheduled for July, 11 2012 and the record date for the Meeting has been set for May 24, 2012,
Formal notice of the Meeting and a management information circular will be delivered to shareholders in due
course in compliance with applicable corporate and securities laws. The Meeting will be held at 10:30 a.m.
at the offices of Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP in the City of Toronto.

The items of business to be considered at the Meeting will include the matters that are the subject of the
shareholders’ meeting requisition that was received by the Company from 2064818 Ontario Inc. and 6138241
Ontario Inc., two companies that are directly or indirectly controlled by Mr. Alex Dolgonos (the “Dolgonos
Shareholders™): (i) to remove all incumbent directors of the Company and to elect Kenneth D. Taylor, Azim
S. Fancy and Daniel Marks to fill the vacancies created thereby; (ii) to increase the number of directors of the
Company to four; and (iii) if the number of directors of the Company is increased, to elect Victor Wells to fill
the vacancy created thereby.

In their press release dated March 8, 2012, the Dolgonos Shareholders indicate that UBS shareholders have
been given two very different visions for the future of the Company: an unknown future with a new board of
directors and the orderly liquidation and winding up of the Company. In order for UBS shareholders to have
the necessary information to permit them to make an informed decision regarding these different visions, the
board of directors continues to be of the view that of primary importance to all stakeholders is to ensure,
prior to the Meeting, that the determination of the validity and quantum of the over $18 million in claims
against UBS (the “Claims”) of affiliates of Mr. Dolgonos and Mr. McGoey, the former CEO of UBS, is
completed as quickly as possible through the CCAA proceedings which are currently underway.
Specifically, a determination of the disallowance of the Claims under the CCAA claims process could hold
substantial value for all shareholders and the board of directors believes that shareholders are entitled to
know the amount of such value prior to making a decision in respect of a change in board of directors.

UBS has been pushing for the determination of the Claims on their merits in the CCAA claims process in the
most efficient and cost-effective manner, a process that is being challenged by affiliates of Messrs. Dolgonos
and McGoey. UBS believes that it is reasonable to expect that the claims process should be able to be
completed in advance of the Meeting. UBS, its board of directors and its chairman reserve the right, in their
sole discretion, to either adjourn the Meeting or seek an order of the court to postpone the Meeting, including
until such time as the claims process is completed.

TSXYV Update

The Corporation has received notice from the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) that, in accordance
with its Continued Listing Requirements outlined in Exchange Policy 2.5, the Corporation no longer meets
the tests related to having a significant interest in a business or primary asset used to carry on business. The
Exchange placed the Corporation on notice to transfer to NEX on June 7, 2012, subject to the Corporation
making a submission that it meets all Tier 2 Continued Listing Requirements.

UBS Shareholders Urged to Reject the Dolgonos Offer

UBS Shareholders are reminded that the recommendation of UBS’ board of directors to UBS Shareholders is
that they REJECT and DO NOT TENDER their UBS shares to the unsolicited offer (the ‘“Dolgonos
Offer”) from 2064818 Ontario Inc. to acquire up to 10,000,000 common shares of UBS, representing less
than 10% of the Company’s issued and outstanding common shares. A more detailed discussion of the
reasons for rejecting the Dolgonos Offer is contained in the Directors” Circular that has been mailed to each
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UBS Shareholder and that has been filed with the Canadian securities regulatory authorities. The Directors’
Circular is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com. UBS Shareholders are advised to read the Directors’
Circular carefully and in its entirety, as it contains important information regarding UBS, 206 Ontario and the
Dolgonos Offer.

How to Withdraw Tendered UBS Shares

To reject the Dolgonos Offer, if you have not tendered your UBS Shares, you do not need to do anything.
Simply do not tender your UBS Shares to the Dolgonos Offer. UBS Shareholders who have already tendered
their UBS Shares to the Dolgonos Offer can withdraw them at any time before they have been taken up and
accepted for payment by 206 Ontario. The board of directors urges UBS Shareholders to withdraw any UBS
Shares tendered to the Dolgonos Offer prior to May 11, 2012. UBS Shareholders holding shares through a
dealer, broker or other nomine should contact such dealer, broker or nominee to withdraw their UBS Shares.
Shareholders requiring assistance to withdraw UBS Shares from the Dolgonos Offer should contact:
irmfo@uniquebroadband.com.,

About Unique Broadband Systems, Inc.

UBS's shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbols “UBS"”. More information on UBS
can be found at www.sedar.com.

The corporate information contained in this release includes forward-looking statements regarding future
events and costs that invelve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially.
Assumptions used in the preparation of such information, although considered reasonable by UBS at the time
of preparation, may prove to be incorrect. The actual results achieved may vary from the information
provided herein and the variations may be material. Consequently, there is no representation by UBS that
actual results achieved will be the same in whole or in part as those forecast.

Neither the TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the
policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

For additional information, please contact:

Grant McCutcheon, CEO
(905) 660-8100
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